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CONDITIONS OF SALE.

FmsT.-The highest bidder to be the buyer; and if any dispute
arise between two or more bidders, the lot so in dispute
shall be immediately put up again and resold, provided
the auctioneer cannot decide the said dispute.

SECOND.-No person to advance less than 1s.; above five pounds
5s.; and so on in proportion.

THIRD.-All lots are put up for sale subject (a) to any reserve
price imposed by the seller and (b) to the right of the
seller to bid either personally or else by anyone
person who may be the Auctioneer.

FouRTH.-The purchasers to give in their names and places of
abode. and to pay down 55. in the pound, or more in
part of payment. or the whole of the purchase-money.
if required; in default of which the lot or lots so purchased
to be immediately put up again and resold.

FIFTX..-Each lot is believed to be genuine. but should any lot
prove to be a forgery. or reprint. or wrongly described
in the catalogue, the purchaser is at liberty to take or
reject it, provided always that notice of such rejection
be made and the lot returned within seven days from
date of sale.

SIxTH.-The Auctioneers will not hold themselves responsible
for any action that may arise, acting solely as agents
between buyer and seller and for both equitably.

The Auctioneers do not hold themselves responsible for
the safe custody of any lots left more than three days
after the date of Sale.

Please Note.

The metal in which the coins are struck is indicated thus:-
N = gold, IR = silver, ..E= copper or bronze.
El=E~ectrum (an alloy of gold and silver).
BI=Billon (an alloy of silver and copper).

Care is taken to describe accurately the condition of coins
..nd medals, using the following scale: Extrenuly fine, Very fine,
Fine, and Good. Where no conditionis stated it may be assumed
mLt the coins and medals are not in good condition.
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PART Ii

CATALOGUE
First Day's Sale

Thursday, November 16th, 1950
at 1 p.m. precisely

The asterisk after lot numbers indicates that the coin is illustrated.

TIBERIUS (14-37).

='"'9* .v (Cohen 15, B.M.C. 39, M.S. 3, Bt. 241). Lugdnnum, un-
dated, 119.8 grs., TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS,
head of Tiberius 1'., laur., rev. PONTIF MAXIM, Livia (or
Pax) seated r, holding branch. Extremely fine. 1

..,-,... :\' (C. 47, B.M.C. 2, M.S. 2, Bt. 242), Lugdunum, A.D. 15-16,
119.9 grs., obv. as last coin, rev. IMP VII (in ex.) TR
POT XVII, Tiberius in quadriga r. Extremely fine, from
the Hartwig sale, Rome, 1910, lot 1111. 1

_:11°' A' C. 299, Augustus B.M.C. 508, M.S. 355, Bt. 238), Lug-
dunum, A.D. 13-14, 120.3 grs., CAESAR AVGVSTVS
DIVI F PATER PATRIAE, head of Augustus L, laur., rev.
TI CAESAR (in ex.) AVG F TR POT XV, Tiberius in
quadriga r. Very fine, from Glendining sale, 24 Nou.,
1925, lot 11.

-:) .oR Tibute Penny), same type as 969. Extremely fine .

....estertius (C. 3, B.M.C. 70, M.S. 19), Rome, A.D. 22-23, 408.2
grs., SC in centre; around TI CAESAR DIVI, etc., rev.
CInT ATIBVS ASIAE RESTITVTIS, Tiberius sea.ed 1.

on curule chair, holding patera. Very fine, brown patina.

A brockage of same type, with S . C on either side of Tiberius
d. Note on p. 129, B.M.C. Cat.). Very fine; from the
Vir)' collection, 1909, lot 294 (£3/3;0). Possibiy a Paduano



LOT
975* Sestertius (struck by Augustus) (C. 28, B.M.C. 572, M.S. 365),

Lugdunum, A.D. 9-11, 392.5 grs., TI CAESAR, c.c., head
of Tiberius 1., laur., rev. ROM ET AVG, the altar of 'Roma
et Augustus' at Lugdunum. Very fine; from the Consul
Weber .sale, Munich, 1909, lot 965 (flO). 1

976* Sestertius (C. 35, B.M.C. 580, M.S. 369), Lugdunum, A.D. 12-
14, 372.6 grs., type of last coin with IMPERATOR . VII
on olni. Very fine, green£sh patina; [ron» the Ramon sale,
Paris, Dec. 1913, lot 40 (£9/3/6). 1

977 Sestertius of same type (C. 35 var ., B.M.C. 579), IMPERATOR
VI. A.D. 11 (?), gl'een. fine; others (C. 65, B.M.C. 103,
M.S. 37), Rome 34-35, triumphal car r., and variety, the
last two only well preserved. 3

978* Sestertius (C. 69, d. B.M.C. 132, this coin, P1. 26, 5, reu., M.S.
38), Rome, A.D. 36-37, SC in centre; around, TI CAESAR,
etc. TR POT XXXVIlIl, rev. front mew of temple, within
shrine, Concordia 1. Very fine, dark green patina; from
the Im hoof-Blumer collection, Munich, May 1907, lot 567. 1

979* Scstertius (C. 70, B.M.C. 132, M.S. 38), similar to last, with
TR . POT. XXXIIX, good; Re:;toration by Titus (C. 71,
B.M.C. Titus 282, M.S. 210), Rome, A.D. 80-81, IMP .
T . CAES, etc. arolmc1 SC above which REST, rev. CIVI-
TATIBVS, etc., Tiberius seated 1. Very fine, patinate'd;
from the Signorelli collection (£9/0/0), this ill~fStrated. 1

980 As (C. 14, B.M.C. 135), Rome, A.D. 36-37), rudder across globe,
fine; another (C. 18, B.M.C. 68), Livia seated r., very fine;
a third (C. 21, B.M.C. 106), winged caduceus between SC,
very fine. 3

~81 As (C. 25, B.YLC. 91). Rome, A.D. 22-23, rev. PONTIF .
}IAXIM, etc. around SC, fine, green palina; and two others,
similar, both fine. 3

982 As (C. 37, d. Augustus B.M.C. 579), Lugdunum, A.D. 12-14,
rev. altar of Lugdunum, and two others, similar, all fine;
a fourth with countermark on obc., TIB . C. 4

983* As, restored by Titus Rome 80-81 (C. 75 uar., B.M.C. 285),
rev. double circular legend, IMP T, etc. around SC. Very
fine; from Baste sale, 1937, lot 555.
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LOT
954 Dupondius (C. 4, B.M.C. 85), Rome, A.D. 22-23, rev. small

bust of Tiberius in centre of round medallion, around which,
CLK\IENTIAE SC, fine dark green patina; another, mint
of Commagene, TR P XXII, A.D. 20-2], caduceus between
two cornucopiae, extremely fine. 2

y -,. As of Carthage (C. 212, Muller II, 323), Dupondius of Utica
(C. 242, M. II, 364), Brockage of Tibcrius, and Dupondius
()f Oeca, illustrated, head 'of Tiberius l., between eagle and
palm, rev. bust of Apollo r., laur., in front, lyre (C. 2()6,
M. II, 37). Ver'Y fine. 2

DRUSUS CAESAR (A.D. 23).

...0" Sestertius (C. 1, B.M.C. 95, M.S. 28), Rome. A.D. 22-23, SC
in centre, around DRVSVS CAES.A.R etc., rev. winged
caduceus bet ween two cornucopiae, surmounted by busts of
two little boys. Extremely fine, pa.inated; tram the Mack-
erell collection (£7).

'j Sestertii (2) of similar type. One fine, brown tone. 2

.-\5 (C. 2, B.M.C. 99), Rome, A.D. 22-23, head of Drusus 1..
rev. SC in centre, around PONTIF . TRIBVN . POTEST
ITER, very fine, patinated; others (3) similar, tine, and a
Restoration by Titus (R.M.C. 7, B.IvI.C. Titus 288), fine
and rare. 5

NERO DRUSUS (-A.D. 9).

- X (C. 1, B.lV1.C. 95, 1\'1.S.75, p. 131), Rome, undated, A.D. 41-
4-5, 118.5 grs., head of Nero Drusus L, laur., rev. triumphal
arch inscribed DE GERM. Extremely fine and rare; tram
the Philipse'n sale, 1916 (£15). 1

.v C. 3, R.M.C. 99, M.S. 76), Rome, same date. 119.2 grs.,
head 1., laur., rev. triumphal arch, on architrave, DE
GERlVIANIS. Extremely fine and rare (£17/10/0).

• .v C. 5, B.M.C. 105, lVI.S. 77), Rome, same date, 118.8 grs.,
head 1., laur., rev. DE GERl\1ANIS, vexillum upright with
flag; before it, two oblong shields, etc. Very fine; from the
Centoni sale, Rome, 1920, lot 314 (£11).
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992* Sestertius, struck by Claudius (C. 8, B.M.C. 208, M.S. 78),
Rome, undated, head of Nero Drusus 1., bare, rev. TI
CLAVDIVS CAESAR. AVG . P . M . TR . P . IMP. P .
P . S . C ., Claudius seated 1. on curule chair. Extremely
fine, dark patina; from the Bunbury and Carirae collection ..

993 Sestertius, of similar description (no P . P . in legend), very
fine, light brown; from Bunbury sale; and another with P . P .
fine, dark green, 2

994 Scstertius, similar, with countermark PROB, mediocre; another.
Restoration by Titus (C. 10, B.M.C. 292, M.S. 225), rev.
IMP T CAES DIVVS, etc., COS VIII around SC, above
which REST, fair, rare. 2

ANTONIA (+39 A.D.).

995* AI (C. 4, B.M.C. 112, M.S. 81), Rome, undated, 119.2 grs.,
ANTONIA AVGVSTA, bust of Antonia r., crowned with
corn-ears, rev. SACERDOS DIVI AVGVSTI, two lighted
torches. Very fine and rare. 1

996 Dupondius (C. 6, B.M.C. 213), rev. Claudius standing to 1.,
fine and patinated; three others, similar, fair or well pre-
served; and one with countermark NC APR, poor. 5

GERMANICUS (-A.D. 19).

997 As, struck by Caligula (C. 1, B.M.C. 49). Rome, head of Ger-
manicus 1., rev. C . CAESAR, etc. around SC, very fine;
others (2) (C. 4 var.. B.M.C. 60), with TR P III and TR
P IIII; another (C. 9, B.M.C. 218), struck by Claudius, fine. 4

998 As, Restoration by Titus (2; C. 12 and 13, B.M.C. 293 and 294).
Both fair and rare. 2

999* Dupondius, struck by Caligula (c. 7, B.M.C. 93, d. M.S. p. 119),
Rome, GERlVLANICVS CAESAR, Germanicus in quadriga
r., rev. SIGNIS RECEPT / DEVICTIS GERM, Germani-
ells standing 1., extremely fine; from the R.N. sale at
Sotheby's, 27 Feb. 1908 (£2/10/6); and another .. fine (the
first illustrated). 2



- ...

_ _~ c; Corinth (c. 8), C . CAESAR, etc., head of Caligula r.,
Dare, rev. GERM. CAESAR PVLCHRO III VARIO II
\JR, head of Germanicus r., bare. Extremely fine and very
Tare.

7

,
Tl
P.
~

~:;,;.

GERJ'lANICUS and CALIGULA.

T

:-\. C. 1, B.M.C. 18, M.S. 20, p. 116), Rome, A.D. 37-38,
118.1 grs., C . CAESAR AVG . GERM. P . M . TR .
POT ., head of 'Caligula r., Iaur., rev. GER'VLANICVS
CAES. P . C. CAES . AVG. GERM ., head of Germanicus
L, bare. Very fine and very rare.

"7\
P.

2

1+ _-R C. 2, B.M.C. 19), similar type to last coin. Almost extremely
~ne, rare. 1

2

AGRIPPINA SENIOR (+ A.D. 33).

:3t~~E'rtiU5, struck by Claudius (C. 1, B.M.C. 86, M.S. 42), Rome,
undated, AGRIPPINA M . F . MAT. C . CAESARIS
_·\\-GVSTI, bust of Agrippina r., rev. S . P . Q . R .
~IE}IORIAE AGRIPPINAE, carpcn.um drawn by two
mules to 1. Very fine, dark brown; [rem the Bunbury coli. L5

:3es~e~.j1l5, struck by Claudius (C. 3, 13.M.C. 219, :M.S. 85),
Rome, bust of Agrippina r., rev. TI . CLAVDIVS CAESAR,
etc. around SC, very fine, light broum; another, similar,
Tine, dark brown; and a third, countermarked on rev.
X C.-\PR, only well preserved. :~

_-\GRIPPIXA SENIOR and CALIGULA.

2 r. 1, B.~I.C. 7, YI.S. 16, p. 116), Rome, A.D. 37-38,
:1 A grs., AGRIPPINA . :vIAT . C . CAES . AVG .
:ER}I, bus: cf Agrippina r., rev. C . CAESAR. AVG .
GER\I . P . 1'1 . TR . POT ., head of Caligula r., care.
Extremely fine and very rare; from the Evans sale, 1922,
t 26 (£34/18/0).at

the
2 ,... ~ B.}LC. 15), similar types. Oniy toell preserved, rare. 1



NERO and DRUSUS.
LOT
1007 Dupondius, struck by Caligula (C. 1, B.JI.C. 44), Rome, A.D.

37-38, NERO ET DRVSVS CAESARES, the two Caesars
riding to r., rev. C . CAESAE" etc. around SC, obu. very
fine; another (C 2, B.M.C. 60) with TR . P . III P . P .
(A.D. 39-40), fine, light brown; a third, struck at Carthage
Nova, Spain (C. 4), heads of Nero and Drusus facing each
other, rev. TI CAESAR, etc., head of Tiberius I., fine and
rare.

CALIGULA (CAIUS CAESAR) (37-41).

1008* IV (C. 20, B.1I.C. 29, M.S. 5, p. 115), Rome, A.D. 40, 119.9
grs., C . CAESAR AVG . PON . :.vi . TR . POT. III COS
III, head of Caligula r., bare; rev. S . P . Q . R / P . P . i
OB . C . S . in oak-wreath. Fine and rare; from the Bliss
collection. 1

1009 Sestcrtius (C. 1, B.JI.C. 33, M.S. 23), Rome, A.D. 37-38, head
of Caligula 1., laur., fev. ADLOCVT / COH (in ex.), Cali-
gula on platform 1. addressing soldiers, fine; from the
Martil1etti sale, Ro'me, 1907" lot 1572; another (C. 2,
B.M.C. p. 156, * (this coin), obv. very fine. 2

1010lf Sesterlius (C. 3, B.M.C. 67, M.S. 25), similar type, but obv.
legend, C . CAESAR DlVI . AVG . PRON . AVG . P .
yl . TR . P IIII P . P. Very fine. 1

1011* Sestertius (C. 4, B.M.C. 36, ~I.S. 26), Rome, A.D. 37-38, head
of Caligula 1., laur., rev. AGRlPPINA (1.), DRVSILLA
(above), IVLIA (r.), S.C. (ex.). the three sis.ers of Caligula,
standing, personifying Securitas, Concordia and For una,
Augusta. Very fine, dark broum,

1012* Sestertius (C. 9, B.:\>I.C. 41, M.S. 35), Rome, same date,
C . CAESAR etc., in ex. PIETAS, Pietas seated I., rev.
DIVO AVG S C ., sacrifice scene in front of temple. Ex-
tremely fine; from the Bunbury collec'ion,

1013 Sestertius (C. 10, B.M.C., p. 156* (this coin), similar type, but
legeJd on obu, C. CAESAR. DIVI . AVG . PRON . AVG '
P . M . TR . P . III P . P , (A,D. 39-40), illustrated in
H.M.C" P1. 28, 9, very fine, but cleaned (ccst £4/4/0);
and another, similar, fair, light brown. 2
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lOT
I 14 Sestertius (C. 11, B.JI.C. -, 1\1.S. 37), similar type, with TR

P . IIlI ~A.D. 40-41). Fine.

:5 Sestertius (C. 24, B.NLC. 38, M.S. 27), Rome, A.D. 37-38, head
of Caligula 1., laur., rev. S . P . Q . R / P . P . / OB
ClVES / SERVATOS in oak-wreath. Extremely fine,
brown pa~ina; tram the Bunbury collection.

1-~ Sestertius (C. 25, B.M.C. 58, M.S. 28), Rome A.D. 39-40, head
of Caligula 1., la ur., rev. S . P . Q . R . I P . P lOB
ClVES / SERVATOS within oak-wreath. Extremely fi'le,
patina ted; tram the Montagu collection, lot 591.

1- Sestertius (C. 26, B.::\-LC., p. 157 * (this coin), with TR . P . lIII,
A.D. 40-41. Very fi'le, broisn. patina; from Hirsch sale,
Mu,llich, May 1912, lot 1094. 1

l' _\5 (C. 27, B.J1.C. 45), rev. Vesta, very fine; and another, iine;
others (2; C. 28, B.:\I.C. 59), same type, with TR . P . TIl,
fine. 4

CALIGULA and AUGUSTUS.

~ _-\.- C. 1, B.lVI,C. 16, M.S. 11, p. 116), Rome, A.D. 37-38,
119.5 grs., C . CAESAR, AVG , GERM. P . lVI . TR .
POT, head of Caligula r. laur., rev. DlVVS . AVG .
PATER. PATRIAE, head of Augustus r.. radiate, Ex-
tremely fine; from the Bement sale, Jan. 1925, lot 60e (£20).

1- c. io. B.M.C. 2, :M.S, 10), Lugdunnm, A.D. 37-38, 119.9
grs., similar obo . with COS at the end of [he legend, reu,
head of Augustus r., radiate, on either side a star. Ex-
tremely fine; tram the Hoskier and Vierordt collections.

CALIGULA and CAESONIA,

_ ' .E Struck at Carthago Nova (Spain) (C. 1, p. 247), C CAESAR
_\YG . c.c., head of Caligula r., laur., rev. C~ . ATEL .
FLAC . CN . POM . FLAC . II , VIR. V . I . N . C "
:2ead of Caesonia r., as Salus, to I. SAL, to r. AVG. Un-
usually fine; tram Baste sa~e, 22, III, 1937, lot 569 (£4/16. 9).
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CLAUDIUS (41-54).
LOT
1022* .IV (C. 5, B.M.C. I, xr.s. 2, p. 124), Rome, 41-42, 118.2 grs.,

Tl , CLAUD. etc., head of Claudius, laur., rev. CONSTAN-
TIAE AVGVSTI, Constantia seated I. on curule chair.
Very fine.

i023" .IV (C. 17, B.M.C. 32, M.S. 9, Bt. 260), Rome, 47, 118.4 grs.,
TICLAVD etc., IMP XI, head r., laur., rev. trimphal arch,
on architrave DE BRITANN. Ve1'y fine,' from the Hart-
wig sale, Rome, 1910, lot 1126.

1024* .IV Struck by Nero (C. 31, B.}LC. 4, IlLS. 144), Rome'. undated,
54-55 (?), 120.5 grs., DrvVS CLAUDIVS AVGVSTVS,
head of Claudius 1., laur., rev. EX S . C (in ex.), carpen-
tum r. drawn by four horses. Extremely fine and rare.

1025* .A,; (C. 34, B.M.C. 16, YLS. 20, Bt. 251), Rome, 41-42, 119.3
grs., TI . CLAVD . CAESAR etc., head r.. laur., rev. EX
SC / OB ClVES / SERVATOS in oak-wreath. Extremely
fine.

1026* IV (C. 43, B.M.C. 23, ;\1.5. 24, Bt. 252), Rome, 44-45, 119.5
grs., Tl . CLAVD etc., TR . P . IIll, head r., laur. view
of praetorian camp, across top of front wall, IMPER .
RECEPT. Extremely fine; from the Caruso sale. Naples,
June 1923, lot 186.

102'7* .tV (C. 64, B.M.C. 61, M.S. 33), Rome, SO-51, 119.5 grs.,
similar obu., TR . P . X, rev. PACI AVGVSTAE, Pax
Romana r.

102S* .'\. (C'. SO, B.il-I.C. 28), Rome, 44-45, ] 19.4 grs., similar obu.,
TR . P . nn, rev. PRAETOR RECEPT, Claudius and
praetorian soldier clasping hands. Extremely fine.

1029* :V (C. 86, B.::VLC. 42, :'\1.S. 41), Rome, 46-47, 119.7 grs.,
similar obu., legend ending in IMP XI, rev. SPQR / PP /
OB CS in three lines in oak-wreath. Very fine. 1

1030 }R. Den. (C. 35, B.M.C. 18), rev. EX SC / OB CIVES / SER-
VATOS in oak-wreath. Very fine'. 1

1031 IR (C. 61, B.M.C. 53), rev. Pax Romana, fair, traces of gilding;
another (C. 68, B.M.C, 69), rev, SPQR / PP / OB CS in
oak-wreath, very fine. . 2



_ Cistophoric Tetradrachm (3 Denarii) of Ephesus, undated (41-
42?) 'C. 3, lVI.S. 228), TI . CLAVD CAES AVG. head of
Claudius I., rev. COM ASI in field, temple of Roma and
Augustus, on entablature, ROM ET AVG. Extremely
fine; tram Lucerne sale, July 1930, lot 1396 (£11/4/6).

~ Cisrophoric Tetradrachm of Ephesus (C. 30, B.M.C. 229),
similar obu., rev. DIAN EPHE, temple of Diana of Ephesus.
rery fine. 1

~"5 rertius (C. 39, B.M.C. 115, M.S. 60), Rome, 41, bead of
Claudius r., laur., rev. EX . SC . / OB i CIVES / SER-
\ATOS in oak-wreath, very fine, brown patina; another,
similar, fine, dark tone. 2

-+ :: s.ertius (C. 48, B.M.C. 121, YI.S. 62), similar obu., rev. NERO
CL\VDIVS . DRVSVS . GERMAN. D'fP ., triumphal
arch, SC I. and r. Very fine, dark brown.

II

:;e;:'e:-tius (C. 85, B.:VI.C. 192), Rome, 4.2, head of Claudius r.,
laur., rev. SPES AVGVSTA SC, Spes 1. Extremely fine
ob .......; from the Hartwig sale, Rome, 1910, lot 1132.

~:er,jus, similar to last, very fine, slight defect on the obu.;
another, fine, brown. 2

~:;:e.:Lins, a brockage; another (C. 38 var.), apparently wi bout
DlP after TR P (Gaulish): Dupondius, struck on fian of
Sesrertius (C. 14), rev. type of Constantia. Very rare,
_" rr, but patinated. 3

::: :~e-::ius. restored by Titus (C. 103, B.M.C. 297, M.S. 234,
P 1-16), TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG P ]VI TR P IlVIP
pp, head of Claudius r., laur., rev. IMP T VESP AVG
REST, Spes advancing I., in field SC. Very fine and rare,

iJ';.:':--_:J.dius(C. 1, B.M.C. 136), Rome, head of Claudius 1., bare,
re; , CERES AVGVSTA S . C ., Ceres seated l. Extremely
711(. dark patina.

- _rnci:us. dmilar to last, extremely fine, brown; and a Gaul.sh
a: British imitation, small module, poor. 2

:\.:; C. 14, B.lll.C. 140), rev. Constantia. very fine; another
C. ·fi, B.M.C. 145), Libertas, fine; others (C. 84, B.M.C.
}..!~ Minerva, fine (C. 84, d. B.M.C. 149), overstruck on
_!..- of Augustus, very fine. 4

Sill
2
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LOT

1043 As, restored by Titus (c. 105 var., B.M.C. 300), Minerva:
another (C. 107, ·B.M.C. +, p. 290, this coin), Constantia;
a third, restored by Domitian (C. -, B.~1.C. 512), Minerva.
Very fine and rare. 3

1044* Quadrans (type of C. 72, struck on an As flan), TI . CLAVDIVS
etc., modi US, rev. PON . lVI. TR . P . IMP. P . P . COS III
around S . C . (B.1VI.C., PI. 37, 8). Fair, uery rare; [rom.
Naville sale, Lucerne, Jl~ly 1930, lot 1401.

CLAUDIUS, ANTONIA and DRUSUS.

1045* 1E Struck in Crete (B.1\I.C., p. 2, 7), head of Claudius r., laur.,
rev. bust of Antonia r., veiled and diad., facing head of
Drusus 1., bare. Extremely fine, patinated; from the Levis
sale, 1925, lot 351 (150 frs.).

CLALlJIUS and :NERO (51-54).

1046* .N (c. 4, B.M.C. 79, M.S. 93, p, 135), Rome, 118.4 grs., TI .
CLAVD . CAESAR etc., head of CIa udi us r., laur., rev.
NERO . CLAVD . CAES . DRVSVS . GERM . PRINC .
IVVENT, bust of young Nero I., draped, head bare. Very
fine.

AGRJPPINA JUNIOR and CLAUDIUS (50-54).

1047* A' (C. 3, B.M.C. 72, }1.S. 85, p. 132, Bt, 261). Rome, 117.5 grs.,
head of Claudius r., laur., rev. AGRIPP1NAE AVGVSTAE,
bust of Agrippina r.., draped, wearing a crown ot corn-ears.
Very fine and rare. 1

1048* Cistophoric Tetradrachm, struck at Ephesus (C. I, B.:'I-I.C. 231),
undated, 50-51 (?), heads of Claudius and Agrippina, jugate,
I., rev. DIANA EPHESIA, cultus statue of Diana Ephesia ,
Fine, from the Vierordt sale, 1923, lot 822.

1049* Cistophoric Tetradraehm of Ephesus, dated (50-51), TR . P . X .
IMP. XIIX, head of Claudius L, laur., rev. AGRIPPINA
AVGVSTA. CAESAR IS . AVG ., bust of Agrippina, draped,
r. Fine and rare. 1
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~ '')0 ..E of Cotys I of Pontus (46-78) (B.M.C. 6), head of Claudius
L, laur., rev. bust of Agrippina 1., in field 1., BAR, very
fine and scarce,' also Ephesian .lE of Messalina (Waddington,
Recueil, 1620), POOl'. 2

AGRIPPINA JUNIOR and KERO.

'il" A_-(C. 3, B.M.C. 7, M.S. 10, p. 145), Rome, A.D. 55, 118.2 grs.,
NERO CLAVD DIVI F CAES AVG GERM IMP TR P
COS, busts, jugate, of Nero and Agrippina L, rev. AGRIPP
AVG DIVI CLAVD NERONIS CAES. chariot drawn bv
four elephants to I., above elephants EX . SC. Very fine
and rare.

::2 _~ (C. 7), busts of Nero and Agrippina facing each other, ext.
fine, but a cast; Didrachm of Caesarea (Cappadocia). un-
dated (C. 2, B.:'.I.C. 423), head of Nero r., laur., rev. bust
of Agrippina r., veiled. Very fine; tram Lucerne sale, Oct.
1926, lot 2762 (£4).

NERO (54-68).

~~ .-\' ,C. 66, B.M.C. 61, M.S. 43, p. 148, Bt. 273), Rome. undated,
6.:1-68, 114.2 grs., NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, bead of
Nero r., laur., rev. CONCORDIA AVGVSTA, Concordia
seated 1. Extremely fine; from the Bosco Reale hoard, and
Caruso sale, lot 206.

::;~....v (C. 114, B.l\I.C. 65, ~1.S. 44, Bt. 274), Rom? (64-68), 1125
grs., rev. IANVM CLVSIT PACE P R TERRA }lAIUQ
PART A, closed door cf the temple of Janus. Extremely
fine; from the Caruso sale, 1923, lot 214.

::;+ _-\' C. 118, B"M.C. 67, u.s. 45, Bt. 275), Rome, same date,
112.2 grs., reu, IVPPITER CVSTOS, Jupiter seated 1. Ex-
tremely fine.

:;_+ A (C. 213, B.M.C. 21, M.S. 24, Bt. 269), Rome (59-60), l18.8
gr-., 1\ERO . CAESAR. AVG . IMP ., head of Nero r.,
bare, rev. EX . SC in oak-wreath, around PONTIF . MAX .
TR . P . VI . COS. IIII . P . P ., extremely fine.
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1057* A' (C. 217, B.\l.C. 25, M.S. 25, Bt. 270), Rome (60-61), 119.4

grs., similar obu., rev. PONTIF MAX TR P VII COS IIII
P P, Ceres standing 1., in field EX SC. Extremely fine;
from the Caruso sale, lot 223.

1058* N -(C. 232, B.YLC. 46, M.S. 35), Rome (63-64), 117.5 grs.,
similar obu., reu, PONTIF M~,( TR PX COS un P P,
Virtus standing I., in field EX SC. Very fine; tram Bosco
Reale and Caruso sale, lot 216.

1059* .Y (C. 311, B.M.C. 84, p. 176, M.S. 98. Bt. 263), Rome (51-
54), 118.8 grs., NERO. CLAVD . CAES etc., bust of young
Nero, draped, 1., rev. SACERD COOPT IN OMN CONI.
SVPRANVl\I EX SC, simpulurn and lituus, tripod and
pa tera. Very fine.

1060* A.' (C. 317, B.JLC. 94, :.\{'S. 53, Bt. 279), Rome (64-68), 114.5
grs., head of Nero L, laur., rev. SALVS (in ex.), Salus
seated 1. Extremely fine; tram Bosco Reale hoard.

1061 Didrachrn of Caesarea (Cappadocia) (C. 32, R.M.C. 405), head
of Nero r., laur., rev. ARMENIAC across field, Victory
advancing r. Very fine.

1062~' A\ Den., struck by Claudius (hybrid), 1\ERONI CLAVDIO
etc., bust of young Nero, draped, hcz d bare, r., rev.
EQVESTER / OR . DO / PRINCIPI / IVVENT on a
shield (C. 93). Extremely fine; from the Pollexjen sale, 1900.

1063 Denarii (4) (C. 43, B.M.C. 54), Nero and Empress standing;
(C. 318, B.M.C. 91), Salus seated 1., very fine; (C. 335,
var., cf. B.M.C. 101, footnote), temple of Vesta; (C. 356,
B.M.C. 107), Aquila between two standards. All fine. 4

1064 Sestertius (C. 12 var., d. B.1I.C. 303 var. and footnote, p. 260,
M.S. E9 (this coin), Lugdunum (64-66). PONTIF . MAX.
TRIB . POT. P . P ., head r., no globe, rev. ADLOCVT .
COH ., Nero, accompanied by praetorian praefect, standing
1. on platform, addressing three soldiers. Fine and patinated;
[rom the Sandys collection.

10-65* Sestertius (d. C. 10, d. B.M.C. 122, M.S. 70), Rome (64-68), P .
M . TR . P . IMP. P . P " head r. with aegis, rev. similar
type, no temple on rev. Very fine. patinated,' from the
lvJackerell collection, 1906.
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St-S:ertius 'C. 14, B.M.C. 130, M.S. 73, Syd. 1), lugdunum,
head r., laur., with globe, rev. ANNO)LA. AVGVSTI CERES
S. C ., Ceres seated 1., in front Annona, in the background
prow of a corn ship. Very fine, green; from the Bizot col-
lection, 1902.1

F Sestertius (C. 14, B.M.C. 305), fair,' another, also of Lugdunum
~C. 15, B.M.C. 307), head 1., very fine, dark patina; a third
(C. 17, B.M.C. 131), Rome, head r., dark brown, very fine.

1
... =:c:t:rtius (C. 18, d. B.M.C. 129, Syd. 8), Rome, head I. Vel'y

fille, green patina; from the Du Chastel collection.

- stertius (C. 37, B.M.C. 131, M.S. 90, Syd. 7), Rome (64-68),
XERO CLAVDIVS CAESAR etc., head r., laur., with aegis,
'ev. AVGVSTI (above), POR . OST (below) between the
letters S . C . view of the port of Ostia etc., below reclining
iigure of the Tiber, in the harbour seven ships. Extremely
fine, with green patina and very rare in this condition; ex
Varelli, Naples.

~ Syd .. Sydenham, The coinage of Nero, 1920.

':_~:f':rtius (C. 38, B.M.C. 132, Syd. 8), Rome, similar type,
wirh seven ships. Very fine.

~ ~:ertiu5 C. 68, d. B.M.C. 308, Syd. 1). Lugdunum, laur.
head 1., rev. CONG . I . DAT . POT. S . C ., Nero on plat-
:arm r. distributing largesse, very fine obu. Fine, brilliant
light green p(ltina; from the Churchill sale, Lucerne XVI,
1933,. lot 1581. 1

-:r;:tius (C. 74, B.M.C. 138, Syd. 8), Rome, head r., rev.
similar to last. Extremely fine obu., dark green palina;
irom the Sertiges collection, Lucerne sale XVIII, lot 101.

~~:us (C. 78, B.M.C. 139, Syd. 14), CONG . II DAT .
POP. S . C ., Nero on platform 1., accompanied by prae'ec.,
~ front soldier and civilian, in background statue of
~IinerYa. Extremely fine, light brown; [rom. Glendining
sale, 3, XII, 1929 (£10/10/0).

=..c.."'tiusC. 83, d. B.M.C. 143, M.S. 131. Syd. 4), Lugdunum,
Lead of Nero T., laur., rev. DECVRSIO S . C ., Nero on
corse prancing r., behind him a soldier also on horseback.
rt'T) fine, head in high relief, green patina; from Egger
r-iellna) sale, 25 May, 1899.ihe

1
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1075 Similar coin (d. B.M.C. 143), Lugdunum, fine; another (C. 95,
B.JvI.C. 155), Rome, head 1., rev. Nero riding r., in front
soldier with vexillum (this coin ill. in B.M.C., PI. 48, 3),
fine, light brown; from the Montagu sale, 1897, lot 598, rare. 2

1076 Sestertius (C. 86, B.M.C. 211), fine; another (C. 87, R.M.C. 312).
Also fine', both of Lugdunum. 2

1077* Sestertius (C. 86, d. B.M.C. 211, d. Syd. 7), Lugdunum, ext.
fine, green patina, countermarked VTE; from the F. Walters
sale, Lucerne, lYlay 1932, lot 383,found at Lincoln. 1

1078 Scstertius (C. 88, B.M.C. 316, M.S. 135), Lugdunum, head 1.,
rev. Nero and soldier riding L, very fine,' another (C. 91,

. B.M.C. 150), Rome, head r., similar rev. type I., fine; a
third (C. 92), Lugdunum, head 1., rev. type L, fine. 3

1079 Sestertius (C. 144, B.M.C. 160, M.S. 171), Rome, head 1., laur.,
PACE P . R . TERRA MARIQ . PART A IANVM CLVSIT
S . C ., temple of Janus. with closed door, very fine, brcwn;
another (C. 145, B.M.C. 156), Rome, head r., very fine,
dark green patina; from the Carjrae sale, 1901, lot 58. 2

1080* Sestertius (d. C. 152, Syd. 31), NERO CLAVDIVS etc., head I.,
laur., rev. similar type of temple of Janus. Extremely fine,
dark patina.

1081 Sestertius (C. 145, B.M.C. 156, Syd. 18), Rome, head r. Very
fine; and fine light green patina. 1

1082 Others (C. 162, Syd. 40), Rome, head I., fine; (C. 159 var., Syd.
33, this coin, fair. 2

1083 Sestertius (C. 261, Syd. 7), Rome, head r., laur., rev. ROMA
S . C ., Roma with Victory and parazonium 1. Very fine,
dark patina; from the .1ltlontagu sale, 1897. 1

1084* Sestertius (C. 261; Syd. 5), Lugdunum, head L, laur., rev.
similar. Extremely fine, and fine green patina; from the
Yorke Moore collection.

1085 Sestertius (Syd. 7), Rome, head r. Very fine, dark brown. 1

1086 Others (C. 262, Syd. 8), Rome, head I., brown,' (C. 274, Syd. 28),
Rome, with Victory and spear, dark brown,' (C 261, Syd. 7),
Rome, and (C. 262, Syd. 8), head 1., all in fair state. 11
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~::e;-:ins d. C. 274, Syd. 28) with TR . P . XIII P . P ., Rome,
.-\.D. 66, Roma with Victory and spear, behind her bucklers.
rery fine, brown patina, from Glendining sale, 3 Dec. 1929,
[Cit 79. .

... .::;

2

2
~ t~U5 (C. 285, Syd. 1), Rome, 64. head t., laur., rev. arch

rf ~ero. Obverse extremely fme, dark patina.

~ . errius (C. 306, Syd. '7), Home, head 1., rev. similar to last.
'-ery fine, fine green patina; from the Von Wotoch sale, 1901.

;::.s.ertius (C 308, Syd. 1), Rome, head L, very fine, dark green;
another (C. 309, Syd. 10), head 1., brown, fine. 2

3
.:::stertius (C. 308, Syd .. 1), similar to first coin in last lot, very

fine, probably from Carfrae collection; also another (Sy d. 18),
port of Ostia (ill. on Pl. 46, 3 of the B M. Cat.). Only fair,
rare.

2

_ .~ C. 27, B.M.C. 360), Lugdunum, Ara Pacis; another (C. 103),
Genius; a third (C. 108, B.M.C. 253, Syd: 11), Rome, very
fiu. 3

Dupondius (C. 130, B.M.C. 193), Rome. Terms of Nero (cf.
Laffranchi), mark of value II, fine; another (C. 127, B.M.C.
335), Lugdunum; As (C. 171, B.M.C. 227, Syd. 53), Rome,
temple of Janus (2), fine; and another (C. 174, cf. B.M.C.
228, Syd. 54), fair. 5

1

2

+ .-\.5 (d. C. 249, d. B.M.C. 277, Syd. 24), Lugdunum. Nero as
Apollo; Dupondius (C. 279, d. B.M.C. 206, Syd. 35), Rome,

Roma seated 1. Extremely fine, dark brown (illustrated). 2

1

.._:; As C. 288, B.M.C. 241), Rome, Victory holding shield; another
(C. 298, B.M.C. 250), similar, very fine; another, of Lug-
dunum (C. 302, B.lVLC. 381); Dupondius (C. 326, d.
B.M.C. 212, Syd. 14), Securitas seated L, fine. "4

1

Dupondius (C. 340, d. B.M.C. 350, Syd. 7), Lugdunum, rev.
VICTORIA AVGVSTI S . C ., Victory 1. holding wreath.
Extremely fine, dark patina; from the Weber sale, Munich,
1909, lot 1074.

- Dupcndius (C. 344, d. B.M.C. 352, Syd. 12), similar type to
last, and three varieties (C. 345. 347 and 350), all of Lug-
dunum, fine; and others, different, poor (2). 64

2
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1098 ~ of Patras (Achaia) (C. 404, Syd. 1), head of Nero r., laur.,
rev. ADVENTVS AVGVSTI, galley with rowers I., in field
C . P ., very fine; another of Corinth, Nero and Octavia
(C. 1, Syd. 9), head of Nero r., rev. heads of Octavia and
Nero facing each other. Fair, very rare. 2

NERO and POPP AEA.

]099 ~ of uncertain Mint (c. 2, p. 315), NEPQNO:2:, head of Nero
r., laur., rev. [lOIJ:I1AIA2; 2;EBA~TH"2:, bust, of Poppaea
r., very fine and rare (d. Levis sale, 210 Frs.); and small
JE of Ephesus (B.M.C. 212), jugate busts r., rev. Eg)E stag,
fine. 2

L. CLODIUS MACER (A.D. 68).

1100* ~ (d. C. 7, B.NI.C., p. 286, t). Africa, L . ci.onr MACRI
LIBERATRIX S . C ., bust of Africa r., draped. wearing
elephant-skin head-dress, rev. Aquila r. between two
standards, LEG III below, AVG L and LIB 1. Fine and
extremely rare; from the Levis sale, 1925, lot 416 (illus.
in Bt. cat., Pl. 49, 8).

GALEA (68-69).

1101* N (C. 286, d. B.M.C. 29, M.S. 19), Rome, 112.1 grs., IMP.
SER . GALBA AVG ., head of Galba L, rev. SPQR /
CS within oak-wreath. Very fine; tram the Gantz sale, 1918.

1102* .AT (C. 286, d. B.M.C. 29), 112.4 grs., similar type, but with
different arrangement of the obu. legend. Extremely fine;
tram Santamaria's sale, Rome, 1924, lot 155. 1

1103* !V (C. 329, d. B.M.C. 46, M.S. 23), Rome, 112.8 grs., IMP
SER GALBA CAESAR AVG P . M ., head of Galla L,

laur., rev. VICTORIA PR, Victory standing on globe 1.,
holding wreath and palm. Extremely fine; from the Bosco
Reale hoard.

1104* iN (C. 199, d. B.M.C. 25, lVI.S. 18), Rome, 112.9 grs., IMP
SER GALBA CAESAR AVG, head of Galba r., laur., rev.
ROMA RENASC, Roma standing r., holding Victory and
transverse spear. Very fine and rare.
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I .-R (C. 28 B.M.C. 223), Gaul, Concordia Provinciarurn; (d.
C. 208, d. B.lVI.C.· 288), Rome, Roma Renasces; (c. 287,
B.M.C. 24), Rome, SPQR I OB I CS in wreath, the first
fine. S

19

.;'" .-R Den: (C. 238, B.M.C. 41), Rome, rev. SALVS GE~
HVMANI, female figure standing l. sacrificing at altar.
Extremely fine~' from the Trau sale, Vienna, 1925, lot 489 .

COINAGE OF THE CIVIL WARS.

2 - •. -1\ «: 421, B.M.C. 33), Spain, SALVS GENERIS HVMANI,
Victory standing r. on globe, rev. S P Q R in oak-wreath.
Extremely fine and rare .

•-1\ (C. 428, B.M.C. 36), a variety of last, very fine and rare; a
plated specimen of C. 363, B.M.C. 65. 'with hands clasped
on either side, and an electrotype of C. 368, B.M.C. 70, bust
of Vesta, rev. Jupiter. 3

<'+ .-1\ (C. 431, B.M.C. 12), Spain, LIBERTAS RESTITVTA, bust
of Libertas r., rev. round shield inscribed S P Q R within
oak-wreath, etc. Very fine and rare; from the Cantoni sale,
Rome, Dec., 1920, lot 411.

.oR (obv. C. 408, rev. C. 411, cf. n.M.C. 299, footnote * this
coin), Gaul, GENIVS ~R, bust of Genius r., reu. SIGNA
PR, Aquila between two standards, and altar. Fine and
very rare.

GALBA.

• Sestertius (C. 2, B.M.C. 249, p. 355), head of Galba r., laur.,
rev. ADLOCVTIO (in ex.), S . C . in field, Galba, accom-
panied by officer, standing r. on low platform addressing a
group of soldiers. Very fine and rare, light brown patina;
from Hirsch sale, Munich, May 1912, lot 1150 (£7/13/0).

Sestertius (C. 12, B.M.C. 54, M.S. 27), head 1., laur., rev.
AVGVSTA S . C ., Livia seated 1. Fine-and rare; from the
IT'eber and Nlackerell sales. 1
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1113 Sestertius (C. 22, B.M.C. 58), rev. Concordia seated 1., fair;
another (C. 26, B.M.C., p. 318, footnote ". this coin), head
r., laur., rev. similar type, obu, very fine; from Egger sale,
Vienna, 1904, lot 40. 2

1114* Sestertius (C. 28, B.M.C. 50, M.s. 28), head of Galba I., laur.,
. rev. CONCORD . AVG . S . C " Concordia seated 1. Very
fine,' Hirsch sale, 1901.

1115* Sestertius (C. 87, B.M.C. 252, M.S. 151), head of Galba r., laur.,
rev. HISPANIA CLVNIA SVL . S . C ., Galba seated 1.
receives palladium from draped woman standing r. Fair,
extremely rare; from the Evans sale, Oct. 1934, Lucerne,
lot 1291 (£30).

1116* Sestertius (C. 89, B.M.C. 256, M.S. 152), head r., laur., rev.
HONOS ET VIRTVS S . C " Honos on 1. and Virtus on r.
standing, facing one another. Very fine and rare; from the
Montagu collection and Webb sale, Lucerne, 1932, lot 1984. 1

1117* Sestertius (C. 104, B.M.C., p. 319 t. this coin), head r., laur.,
rev. LIBERTAS AVGVST S . C ., Libertas standing 1., in
the field R-XL. Fine and rare, unpatinated; from the'
Walters collection and Glendining sale, 5 Dec., 1929, lot 90
(£6).

1118 Sestertius (C. 105, B.M.C. 67, M.S. 34), rev .. Libertas standing
1., fair; another (C. 108, B.M.C. 68, M.S. 59), rev. LIBER-
TAS PVBLICA, fine; and a third (B.M.C. 68, note p. 319),
fine, but obu, tooled. 3

1119* Sestertius (C. 110, B.M.C., p. 319 §J this coin), head 1., laur.,
rev. LIBERTAS PVBLICA. Very fine, patinated; from
Hirsch sale, 21 May 1901, lot 855. 1

1120 Sestertius (C. 130, B.M.C. 71, M.S. 35), head r., draped and
laur., rev. similar. Very fine; from the Carjrae sale, 1901,
lot 61. 1

1121* Sestertius (C. 136, B.M.C. 258, ~1.S. 153), head r., laur.,
LIBERTAS RESTITVTA S . C., Galba standing 1. raising
draped woman before him, in background, Minerva. Fair,
very rare. 1
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Sestertins (C. 145, B.M.C. 76, M.S. 37), rev. PAX AVGVSt
S . C ., Pax seated 1. (d. R.M.C., p. 320, note), fair, dark
lone; another (C 168, B.M.C. 88), Roma seated I., and a
third (C. 171, B.M.C. 98, and note, p. 324), fine, but cleaned. 3

__c-QUS (C. 185, B.M.<;::. 79, M.S. 39), rev. ROM..I\.S . C .,
Roma, in military dress, standing 1., fine, but cleaned; a
vanety (C. 189, B.M.C. 77 var .• d. note, p. 321, fair,
jrom the Bunbury collection; and a third (C. 193, B.M.C.
~4 :.u.S. 42), poor, and pierced. 3

~:tiu;; (C. 256, B.M.C. 1'04, M.S. 46), SER . GA . LBA .
nIP . CAES . AVG . TR . P ., head L, laur., rev. S C,
Yictory advancing 1., holding statue of Minerva and palm.
Extremely fine, patinated; from the Dupre collection
£12 10/0).

1

_ tertius (C. 245, M.S. 45), Victory L holding wreath and palm,
:'ery fine, but tooled; another (c. 254, M.S. 45), similar,
out obu, legend different, fine; from Hirsch sale, 1901, lot
S63. 2

.in
the
; 90

::er.lUS (C. 257. B.M.C. 104). head r., laur., rev. Victory 1..
obu. very fine; from the Von Wotoch sale. Paris, lot 347;
another (cf. C. 260). fair; rare variety. 2

~ errius (C. 280, B.M.C .• p. 359 §. PI. 59, 3, this coin), head
r., laur., rev. SENATVS PIETATI AVGVSTI S . C ., the
Emperor crowned by a senator. Fine, unpaiinated, very
rare; from the Yorke Moore collection and Walters sale',
Lucerne, May 1932, lot 463 (£23/15/0).

1

~e:tius (d. C. 265, B.M.C., p. 359 t, this coin), rev. S . C .,
Aesculapius standing to front, holding rod round which a
serpent coils, fair, very rare; from the Martinetti sale, Rome,
Sou. 1907, lot 1679; another (C. 289, B.M.C., _po 327 t.
this coin), rev. SPQR / OB / CIV SER within oak-wreath,
t.ery fine, tooled. 2

3

1

Sts~":o.lUS (C. 294, B.M.C., p. 327 t. this coin), similar type to
last coin. Very fine and patinated; from the Hartwig sale,
Rome, 1910, lot 1167.

Sestertius (C. 291, B.M.C. 111), a variety of last, fair, but tooled;
irom. the Car/rae sale, lot 63; another (C. 303, B.M.C., p.
328*, this coin). very fine, dark green patina; from the Bun-
b",y collection. 2

1
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1131 Sestertius (C. 305, B.M.C., p. 327 *), a variety, with rev. SPQR
/ OB / CrVES / SERVATOS in oak-wreath. Fine and
patinated; from Glendining sale, 1 Dec. 1927, lot 140 (ex
Vierordt?) .

1132¥.· Sestertius, restored by Titus (C. 350, B.M.C. 305, M.S. 245),
head of Galba r., laur., rev. IMP T CAES DrVI VESP F
AVG PM TR P P P COS VIII, in centre S C above which
REST. Fine and very rare, paiinated; from Lucerne sale,
XIII, 1928, lot 1184 (£12/5/6).

1133 Dupondius (C. 124, B.M.C. 14B), rev. Libertas, very fine; a
variety (C. 127, B.M.C. 147) with diff. obu. legend, fine;
a third (C -, d. B.M.C. 203) of Tarraco Mint, similar type
of LIBERTAS PVBLICA, extremely fine, patinated, and tare. 3

1134* As (C. 152, B.M.C. 123), head of Galba r., laur., rev. PAX
AVGVST S . C ., Pax standing 1. Extremely fine, dark
tone; from Hess sale, Frankfurt, 1Dec. 1913, lot 332.

1133 As (C. 134, B.M.C. 124), similar type, very fine, dark green;
another (C. Z64, B.M.C. 263), rev. Victory 1., fine; a third
(C. 268, B.M.C. 264), rev. Aquila between two standards,
very fine. 3

1136 As (C. 162, B.M.C., p. ~60 ~, footnote), SER SVLPI GALBA
IMP. CAESAR AVG . P . M . TR . P ., head r., laur.,
rev. PROVIDENT S C, lighted altar. Extremely fine.

1137 Dupondius (C. 272, B.M.C. 153), Aquila between two standards,
fair; another, fine; a third (C. 296, B.M.C. 137), rev. SPQR
/ OB / CIV SER in wreath, [air; and a fourth (C. 309,
B.M.C. 160), rev. Vesta, fair. 4

1138* Dupondius (C. 298, B.M.C. 134), head r., laur., rev. SPQR /
OB / CIV SER in three lines in oak-wreath. Extremely
fine, patinated; from Egger sale, Vienna 1913, lot 522.

OTHO (69).

1139* .AI (C. 14, B.M.C. 13, M.S. 11), Rome, 113.6 grs., IMP M
OTHO CAESAR AVG TR P, head of Otho r., bare, rev.
SECVRIT AS PR ., Securitas standing 1., holding wreath
and sceptre. Very fine and very rare.
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_R l<;. 17, B ..M.C. 17), similar type of Securitas (2). Both very
jl1Ie. 2

_~5J,
~::-PF
hich

r sale,

£ v~ Antioch (C. 29), IMP M OHIO CAES AVG, head of
Otho r.. laur., rev, S . C . within laurel-wreath (2). Both
;.:ery fine, portraits different. 2

VITELLIUS (69).

3
\. d. C. 93, B.M.C. 94, M.S. 13), Spain, 114 grs., A . VITEL-

LIVS IMP GERMAN, bust 1., laur., to r. of bust, Este
counrermark, rev. VICTORIA AVGVSTI. Victory advanc-
ing 1. holding shield. Fine and rare.

\- C. 106, B.~I.C. 98, M.S. 15), Spain, 112.5 grs., A . VlTEL-
LIVS DIP. GERMANICVS, head 1. laur., rev. VICTORIA
DIP GERMANICI, Victory standing on globe 1., holding
wreath. Very fine and rare; from the Bement sale, Lucerne,
1924, lot 701.

3
~ A- d. C. 110, B.M.C. 38, M.S. 23), Rome, 111.3 grs., A

nTELLIVS GERMAN IMP TR P, head r., laur., rev.
XV VIR SACR FAC, tripod-lobes: above, dolphin, below,
raven (B.M.C., PI. 60, No. 26). Extremely fine and rare;
from the Herzjelder collection, Jlienna.

4

, A~ C. 18, B.YI.C. 20), Concordia seated l. I fi1'1e~' another (C. 31,
B.:\I.C. 115), Spanish fabric, rev. FIDES EXERCITVVM,
two hands clasped (2), fine; and a fourth (C. 72, B.M.C. 33),
Concordia seated r., fine. 4

-estertius (C. 53, B.:\I.C. 49, l\LS. 5), Rome, A VITELLIVS
GERMAN etc., bust of Vitellius r., laur., rev. L . VITELL
CEN SOR II, in ex. SC L ., L. Vitelli us seated 1. on plat-
fonn, clasping hands with the foremost of three citizens, to-
gate, behind, an attendant seated r. Fair to fine, dark green
patina, extremely rare; from Ramon sale, Paris, Dec. 1913,
lot 13 (£14/10/0).

1

- Sestertius (C. 7, B.M.C., p. 377 t, this coin), Rome, bust of
Vitellius r., draped, laur., r., rev. PAX AVGVSTI SC, Pax
standing 1. Fine; from the Carfrae sale, lot 67. 1
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1148 Sestertius (C. 38, B.M.C., p. 375 t. this coin), rev. HOl\OS
ET VIRTVS S . C ., Hanas and Virtus standing, facing
one another, only well preserved, extremely rare; another
(C. 80, B.)II.C. 60), rev. S C, Mars advancing T., fair but
tooled; also a cast of the Pax type. 3

1149!1 Sestertius (d. C. 105, d. B.M.C. 61, M.S. 14), Rome, head of
Vitellius r., laur., rev. VICTORIA AVGVSTI S . C .,
Victory standing r., inscribing OB CIVES SERV on shield
attached to palm-tree. Fine, dark green patina.

1150 Dupondius (C. 14, ct. B.M.C. 65), Concordia seated 1., fair;
another (C. 15, B.M.C. 65), fine,' As (C. 25, B.M.C. 99),
Spanish, CONSENSVS EXERCITVVM S C, Mars 1., fine;
As (C. 34, B.M.C. 103), Spanish, FIDES EXERCITVVM
S . C ., hands clasped, fair; and another (C. 49, B.~1.C.
p. 389 t. this coin), Libertas, fair.

1151* Dupondius (C. 70, B.M.C., p. 383), Rome, A VITELLIVS
GERlVIA IMP AVG PM TR P, bust r., draped and laur.,
rev. PAX AVGVSTI S C, Pax standing 1., holding cornu-
copiae and setting light to heap of arms. Extremely fine
and patinated, Lucerne sale, July 1930, lot 1459.'

1152 As (C. 73, d. B.M.C. 74, d. footnote on p. 382), rev. PROVI-
DENT S C ., altar; another (C. 74, ct. B.M.C. 74), fine;
another variety (C. 74 var., B.M.C. 75), very fine; and
(C. 93, B.M.C. 76), rev. Victory placing shield on trophy
by which is a captive seated 1. on globe, ext. fine.

VESPASIAN (69-79).

1153 .IV (C. 21, B.M.C. 271, M.S. 121), Rome, 112.4 grs., IMP
CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, head of Vespasian r., laur.,
rev. AETERNITAS, Aeternitas standing 1. in front of lew
altar, holding in her hands heads. of sun and moon. Ex-
tremely fine; from the Caruso sale, 19.23, lot 238.

1154* N (C. '2.7, B.M.C. 291, M.S. 131), Rome, 112.9 grs., CAESAR
VESPASIANVS AVG, head r., laur., rev. AN1\ONA AVG,
Annona seated 1. Very fine.

1155* N (C. 89, B.M.C. 374, M.S. 8), Lugdunum 114, IMP CAESAR
VESPASIANVS AVG TR P, head r.. laur., rev. COS ITER
TR POT, Neptune standing 1., right foot on prow. Ex-
tremely fine; [rom Paris sale, 20. XII. 1921, lot 115.
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v C. -, B.:M.C. 354, M.S. 10), Tarraco, 111.4 grs., head r.,
laur., rev. COS ITER TR POT, Pax seated 1. Fine.

3
C. 130, B ..M.C. 204, M.S. 105), Rome, 111.2 grs., similar
obu., rev. COS VIII (in ex.), Vespa sian standing 1. crowned
by Victory . IVery' fine.

v C. 172, B.M.C. 275, M.S. 123), Rome, 113.2 grs., similar
obu. rev. FORTVNA AVGVST, Fortuna standing l. on low
altar. In mint state; tram Mann sale, lot 73. 1

\ C. -, B.M.C. p. 109 *, this coin, apparently unique),
TYTe (?), 114.7 grs., IMP VESPA CAESAR AVGVS, head
r. , laur. (otv. as B.M.C. 523), rev. IMP / T / CAESAR
ill three lines on round shield laid over two crossed spens,
points upwards. In mint state, and at great rarity.

C. 225, B.M.C. 31, :M:.S. 15), Rome, 112.3 grs., DIP
CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, bead r., laur., rev.
IVD_\EA (in ex.), ]ewess seated r. on ground, mourning,
behind her, trophy. Very fine; from the Bosco Reale hoard.

+ _-\- ct. C. 230, B.M.C .. p. 79 *, this coin), Lugdunum, 113.'4
gIS., obu. similar, rev. IVDAEA (in ex.), ]ewess seated r.
on 6'TOnnd,mourning, behind, palm-tree. In mint state and
very rare.

4

~IP
..a.r:.r. ,

_ -\. C. 496, B.M.C. 128, M.S. 63), struck by Titus, Rome, l l l ,
DIVVS AVGVSTVS VESPASIANVS, head of Vespasian r.,
laur., rev. two capricorns, back to back, supporting round
shield inscribed S C, below, globe. Extremely fine .

_, C. 524, B.Wl.C. 401, M.S. 298), Lugdunum, 110.9 grs., nIP
. CAES etc., head of Vespasian r., laur., rev. S . P . Q . R .
P . P . / OB C . S in oak-wreath. Extremely fine.

+ A' (C. 548, B.M.C. 385), Lugdunum, 112.1 grs .. similar obu.,
rev. TR POT COS III, Aequitas standing 1. Extremely fine.

Ex-
:;. .v (C. 578, B.M.C. l09, M.S. 69), Rome, 113.2 grs., rev.

VESTA, round temple of Vesta. Extremely fine; from the
Ready sale, Paris, July 1919, lot 788. 1
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1166* Al (C. 538, d. B."JI.C. 426, M.S. 292), Lugdunum, 112.2 grs.,
IMP CAESAR VESPASLANVS AVG, head r., laur., rev.
TITVS ET DmHTLAN CAESARES PRIN . IVVEN, Titus
and Domitian galloping to r. Fine and extremely rare;
formerly in Dr. Imhooj-Blumer:s call., May 1907, lot 673. 1

1167* N (C. -, B.M.C., p. 425, note of specimen in Vienna Cabinet),
Tarraco, 111.7 grs., IMP CAESAR etc., head r., laur., rev.
COS ITER TR POT. Very fine; from Basle sale 22. III.
1937, lot 618.

1168* N (C. 648, B.M.C., Trajan, p. 145, 12), Restoration by Trajan,
111 grs., IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG COS VIII!,
head of Vespa sian r.. laur., rev. IMP. CAES . TRAIAN .
AVG . GER . DAC . P . P . REST, captive kneeling at
foot of trophy. Very fine and very rare (B.M.C., PI. 24,
5, this coin). 1

1169* ,i\' (d. C. 650, B.l\LC., p. 143, 703, M.S. 830), Restoration by
Trajan, 109.3 grs., DIVVS VESPASIANVS, head of Ves-
pasian r., laur., rev. IMP. CAES . TRAIAN . AVG . GER
. DAC . P . P . REST, winged thunderbolt on draped throne.
Fine and very rare.

1170* Didrachm of Caesarea (Cappadocia), head of Vespasian r., laur.,
rev. NIKH CEBACTH, Nike flying r., holding wreath and
palm (Sydenham, Coinage of Caesarea, p. 43, 90). Very
fine.

1171 IR Denarii (C. 67, B.wLC. 46'7), Ephesus, Concordia seated;
(C. 88, B.M.C. 11, Rome, Mars; (C. 120, B.M.C. 184),
Rome, COS VI, spread eagle, and a variety; (C. 121, B.M.C.
\80); (B.M.C. 27), Rome, Pax seated 1.; (C. 222, B.M.C.
276), Jupiter standing. All six very fine.

1172 Others (C. 371, B.M.C. 161), Roma seated (C. 387, R.M.C. 99),
Vespasian seated r.; (C. 497, B.M.C. 129), two capricorns;
(C. 509, B.M.C. 254), radiate figure on column; (C. 561
B.M.C. 58), Vesta seated 1.; (C. 574, n.M.C. 71), Vesta
standing. All very fine.

J 173* Sestertius (C. 33, B.M.C. 730, P1. 30, 1, this cOl;n), Rome, A.D.
77-78, head of Vespasian L, laur., behind, Este mark, rev.
ANNONA AVGVSTA S. C, Annona seated 1. Ve'ry fine,
brown; tram Protue sale, Dec, 1904, Vienna, lot 2391.
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...- + ::::estertius (C. 34, B.M.C. 731, M.S. 587), similar type, but head
of Vespasian 1. Extremely fine, dark green patina; from
Santamaria sale, Nov. 1932, lot 182.

~ Sestertius (C. 48, d. B.M.C. 528, M.S. 413), Rome, Titus and
Domitian side by side, fine; another (ct. C. 51, d. B.M.C.
799, d. M.S. 413), similar type, fine. 2

Sesrertius (C. 159, d. B.M.C. 756, M.S. 420), Tarraco, A.D. 71,
rev. FIDES EXERCITVVM S . C ., clasped hands holding
legionary eagle, very fine; from Frankfurt sale, 1 Dec. 1913,
lot 375; another (d. C. 188, B.YLC. 756A, M.S. 422), rev.
Fortuna 1., fine, brown. 2

Sesrertius (d. C. 188, B.M.C. 529, M.S. 422), rev. FORTVKAE
REDVCI S . C ., Fortuna 1., very fine, but artificial patina;
another (C. 202, B.M.C. 531, M.S. 423), Rome, Honos and
Virtus, obv. very fine, dark tone. 2

- stertius, struck by Titus (C. 205, B.:M.C. 222, M.S. 143), A.D.
80-81, rev .Vespasian seated r. in a quadriga of elephants,
4air; another (C. 206, B.M.C. 223, M.S. 144), similar type,
very fine, dark patina. 2

Ses.ertins (C. 207, B.M.C. 224, M.S. 145), struck by Titus,
Rome, A.D. 80-81, rev. DIVVS AVGVSTVS VESP, Ves-
pasian seated 1., fine, from the Mackerell sale. 1906, lot 70,
iormeriy Hoblyn collection; another (C. 232. d. B.lVLC.
533), Judaea Capta type, rev. fine. 2

.:: stertius (C. 232, B.M.C. 533, M.S. 424), Rome, A.D. 71,
DIP CAES VESPASIAN AVG PM TR PPP COS III, bead
of Vespasian r. laur., rev. IVDAEA CAPTA C . S ., Jewess
seated r., to r. of palm-tree, 1:0 1. Jew standing, his hands
bound behind his back. Extremely fine. dark green patina.

6

+ Se:;:ertius (C. 239, B.M.C. 543, M.S. 427), Rome, similar obu.,
rev. IVDAEA CAPTA S . C ., Jewess seated r., on left of
palm-tree, Vespasian in military dress r., holding spear and
?arazonium. Extremely fine, dark green patina; from the
Oppenheimer sale, July 1936, lot 428.

6

_-\.D.
reu,
fine, Sestertius (C. 239, var., B.M.C. 546, M.S. 424 note), similar

type, but with IVDEA. Fine and rare,
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1183 Sestertius (C. 256. B.M.C. 801. M.S. 429). Rome. Libertas, fair;
another (C. 267. 13.M.C. 770, M.S. 433). MARS VICTOR
S . C .. Mars I.. fine; a third (C. 326, B.M.C. 555, M.S.
437), Pax I.. very fine obu. 3

1184 Sestertius (C. 326. B.M.C. 555, M.S. 437), Pax 1.. fair; another
(C. 338, B.M.C. 773. M.S. 440). Tarraco, PAX ROMANI
S . C .. Pax I.; a third, of same mint (C. 404, B.M.C. 774.
I\'1.S. 442). Roma seated r., and a variety of same type
(C. 405. B.M.C. 774), tooled, rare; from the Martinetti
sale, Rome, Nov. 1907, lot 1742 (£2/17/0,), none fine. 4

1185 Sestertius (C. 425, B.M.C. 565, M.S. 445), Rome, head r .. laur ..
rev. ROMA RESVRGES S . C ., Vespasian standing 1. rais-
ing up Roma kneeling; in background, Minerva. Fine,
cleaned; from the Fitzwilliam sale, 30.v.49 (£8).

1186 Sestertius (C. 419, B.M.C. 560, M.S. 443). Rome, rev. RO'MA
S . C ., Roma standing I. Very fine. dark patina; Hirsch
sale, June 1902, lot 1174.

1187* Sesterius (C. 435. B.M.C. 624, ~LS. 521). rev. SALVS
AVGVSTA S . C ., Salus seated 1. Extremely fine, green
patina; Astronomer sale, 1906, lot 518. and formerly Weber,
1893. lot 143.

1188* Sestertius (C. 441, B.M.C. 567). rev. S . C .. Mars helmeted.
advancing r. Extremeoy fiM and fine patina.

1189 Sestertius (C. 440. B.M.C. 567), Mars r., as last, fine; ano her
(C. 444, B.M.C. 570), similar rev. type, obu. very fine;
ex Yorke Moore collection. 2

1190 Sestertius (C. 445, B.M.C., p. 149 t. this coin), Mars r.: another
of Tarraco (?) (C. 514, B.M.C. 782), SPES AVGVSTA
S . C ., Spes 1. offering flower to Vespasian, who stands r.
accompanied by Titus and Domitian, fine, may be a Paduan;
a third, of Tarraco (d. C. 521, B.M.C. 781) SPQR /
ADSERTORI LIBERTATIS / PVBLICAE in oak-wreath,
fine, dark patina. 3

1191* Sestertius (C. 492, B.M.C. 722), Rome, rev. front view of temple
of Jupiter Capitolinus. Very fine and very rare, cleaned;
from the Signorelli collection.
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_ Sesrertius (C. 525) Lugdunum, rev. SPQR / OB / CIVES /
SERVATOS in oak-wreath, fair; another (d. C. 621,
B.}1.C. 625), Rome, Victory inscribing shield set on palm,
fair; and a variety (d. C. 622, B.M.C., p. 181 t. PI. 31, 6,
this coin), fine. . 3

3

Sesrertius (C. 531, B.M.C. 813) Lugdunurn, A.D. 72-73, head
r., laur., rev. S . P . Q . R . / P . P . / OB CIVES /
SERV ATOS in four lines in oak-wreath. Extremely fine,
dark green patina; from the Walters sale, Lucerne, May

4 1932, lot 552 (£19/17/6), found at Lincoln.

~. ~(':;tertius (C. 53p, d. B.M.C., p. 137 and B.M.C. 814, M.S.
738) Lugdunum, A.D. 72-73, head r., laur., rev. T . IMP.
CAESAR COS DES II CAESAR DOMIT COS DES II,
Titus and Domitian standing facing each other. Extremely
fine, especially the rev., dark patina, very rare; from the
Xichloteicz collection, Budapest, 1935 (£22).

_':. Sestertius (C. 620, B.M.C. 586), Rome, A.D. 72-73, head L,
laur., rev. VICTORIA AVGVSTI S . C ., Vespa sian 1. re-
ceiving palladium which Victory offers him. Very fine,
brown, of great rarity; from the Walters sale, Lucerne, 1932,
lot 554 (£8/4/6).

~- Sestertius (ct. Num. Chron. 1946, p. 14, No. 20), obv. as
B.M.C., PI. 42, 7), rev. TITVS ET ... ASIANV, the two
Caesars seated next to each other; in ex. S . C. 01~lywell
preserved ,but apparently unique; from the Trau sale, 1935,
lot 645 (£6/18/0).

~ Sestertius (C. 629 var.: B.M.C. 585), Victory inscribing shield
set to palm-tree; at foot of tree, jewess seated in mourning
attitude, fair, brown tone; another (C. 425, B.M.C. 565,
11.S. 445), Vespasian raising Roma; in background, Minerva
Rare, but only well preserved. 2

2

A~ (C. 13, B.M.C. 600), Rome, Aequitas, very fine; a variety,
fine; another, of Lugdunum (C. 20, B.M.C., p. 209 "). fine;
Dupondius (d. C. 70), head of Vespasian L, radiate, rev.
Concordia seated, fine; and another, struck by Titus (C. 63,
B.}1.C. 251) of same type, fine. 5

Dupondius (C. 152, B.M.C. 698), Felicitas Publica, very fine;
Duponc1ius, of Lugdunum (C. 181, B.M.C. 834), Fortuna,
[air; another, of Rome (C. 191, B.M.C., p. 127 "). similar,
[air; and (C. 301, 8.M.C. 817) Lugdunum, rev. Pax, fine (2). 5
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i200 Dupondius (C. 305, B.M.C., p. 150 t). Rome, Pax 1., fine; As
(ct. C. 396, B.M.C., p. 192 *, PI. 36 8, this coin), altar,
very fine; Dupondius (C. 411, B.M.C. 591), Roma seated I.,
fine; and a variety, very fine and patinated. 4

1201 Dupondius, struck at the mint of Comma gene (C. 378, B.M.C.
888), winged caduceus between crossed cornucopiae, and
two varieties, very fine; As (C. 452, B.M.C. 704), Rome,
Spes I., fine'; another, of similar type (C. 460, B.M.C. 739),
fair. 5

1202 Dupondius of Lugdunum (C. 468, B.M.C. 839), Victory 1. hold-
ing shield, fair; another (C. 480, B.M.C. 811), eagle on
globe; As (C. 632, B.ll.C. 616), Victory on prow of galley
r., fair; and a variety, of Tarraco (B.M.C. 792); Dupondius
of Lugdunum (C. 481, B.)I.C. 822), eagle on globe, ext.
fine" 5

1203* Dupondius, Rome (C. 633, B.M.C. 597, rev. VICTORIA
NAVALIS S. C., Victory r. on prow of galley. In mint
state and patinated,

1204 Dupondius (C. 486, B.M.C. 614), temple of Jupiter Capitolinus,
very fine and rare; ex Signorelli collection (£3); another
(d. C. 70, B.lVI.C., p. 113 *), Concordia seated 1.; As
(B.lVI.C., PI. 36, No.6, this coin), IVDAEA CAPTA S . C .,
Jewess seated at foot of trophy, rare. and two others, medi-
ocre. .5

VESP ASIAN, TITUS and DO~nTIAN.

1205* .'\. (C. 4, B.l\I.C. 1), Rome, A.D. 70, 110.9 grs .. niP. CAESAR
VESPASIANVS AVG, head of Vespasian r., laur., rev.
CAESAR AVG . F . COS CAESAR AVG . F . PR ., heads
of Titus and Domitian facing each other. Fine, very rare.

1206* Denarius of Ephesus (ct. c. 2, B.M.C. 455), A.D. 71, head of
Vespa sian r., laur., rev. busts of Titus and Domitian facing
one another, above AVG VESPAS, below LIBERI IMP,
between busts EPE. Unusually fine; from Basle sale', 22
March 1937, lot 628 (£6/14/0).
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DOMITILLA, Junior.

4
- --.j':!.:> (C. 3, B.M.C. 229), struck by Titus. A.D. 80-81,

R me, D[P . T . CAES ., etc. around S . C ., rev. DOMI-
IlLLAE / IMP / CAES YES / AVG, and in ex. S P Q R,
:a~entum drawn by two mules r. Has suffered from fire;
T Mackerell sale, May 1906, lot 72, and formerly jlliontagzt
lleciion, lot 606 (£6), extremely rare.

5
rtius (C. 1, B.NLC. 22'7), struck by Titus, A.D. 80-81,
==mar obu., rev. MEMORIAE / DOMI / TILLAE, in ex.
:::PQR, Carpentum r. Fair and very rare; from Rev. F. J.
D ~.lltOll'S sale, 2 Feb·. 1900, lot 329.

TITUS (79-81).

5
..... 48, B.M.C. 171, M.S. 181), struck by Vespasian, A.D.
-5 Rome, 112.3 grs., T . CAESAR DiP. VESPASIAN,
z.ead of Titus r., laur., rev. COS IIIl (in ex.), bull butting
z, Extremely fine; from the Cantoni sale, 1922.

:: 53, B.M.C. 187, M.S. 188), shuck by Vespasian, A.D. 76,
Rome, 112.3 grs., T . CAESAR IMP. VESPASIANVS,
head L, laur., rev. COS V, heifer standing L (the "cow"
or lI)Ton). Extremely fine ..

C. 64, B.M.C. 223, M.S. 194), struck by Vespasian, A.D. 77-
'j , Rome, 113.3 grs., similar -obu., rev. COS VI (in ex.),
Roma seated L on shield, to 1. and r. birds flying, at her feet
"he wolf and twins. In mint state. 15

C. 134, B.M.C. 310, M.S. 212), struck by Vespasian, Rome,
_-\.D.75-79, 112.4 grs., head r., laur., rev. PAX AVGVST,
Pax seated 1. In mint state.

:. 315, B.M.C. 49, M.S. 23), Rome, A.D. 80, l12.8 grs.,
DIP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG PM, head L, laur.,
-eu, TR PIX IMP XV COS VIII P P, pulvinarium of
Jupiter and Juno. Very fine. .

... Similar to last, 111.2 grs. Very fine.

~ \ C. 352, B.M.C. 81, M.S. 158), struck by Vespasian, Rome,
113.7 grs., T . CAES IMP YES PON TR POT, head r.,
lanr., rev. VIC AVG, Victory r. standing on globe. Very
fine.
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1216* .N Tetradrachm, minted at Ephesus, undated (C. 74, B.M.C.
149, M.S .. PI. III, 56), IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN
AVG PM, head of Titus L, laur., reu. Legionary eagle be-
tween two standards. Fine and rare.

1217 Denarii (6; C. 160, B.M.C. 157), caduceus (C. 276, B.lVI.C. 19),
quadriga 1. (2), (C. 233, B.M.C. 43), elephant (2), (C. 31S,
B.M.C. 6'7), curule chair. All very fine. 6

1218 Sestertius (C. 14, B.M.C. 152, M.S. 86), Rome, A.D. SO-Sl,
head r., laur., rev. ANNONA AVG S . C ., Annona 1., to 1.
modius, fair, brown patina; another, struck by Vespasian
(C. 27, B.M.C., p. 145 *), Rome, 72, rev. CAESAR DOMI-
TIAN COS . DES . II S . C ., Domitian on horse prancing
l. Fine, but tooled; from Vienna sale, 1913, lot 9S4. 2

1219* Sestertius (C. 14, B.lVI.C. 152, M.S. 86), Rome, Annona type,
as first coin in last lot. Very fine, brown patina.

1220 Sestertius (C. 15, B.M.C. 153), Rome, head 1. Fine with un-
touched green patina; from Lucerne sale XVI (Capt. E. C.
Spencer-C hurchill, lot 1619 (£8/6/6).

1221* Sestertius (C. 20, B.M.C., p. 294 *, PI. 57, 3, this coin), Lug-
dunum, rev. ANNONA AVGVST S . C ., Annona seated
1. Very fine with dark green patina; from the Mackerell
sale, 1906, lot 73, and previously Yorke Moore' collection.

1222 Sestertius (C. 73, B.M.C. 160), Felicitas Publica, fair,' another
(C. 74, B.M.C. 157), Rome, similar type, fine, dark patina;
a third (C. 140v, B.M.C. 176v, M.S. 94), Rome, head 1.,
laur., -rev. PAX AVGVSTI S . C ., Pax 1., very fine, dark
green.

1223 Sestertius (C. 75, B.M.C., p. 2S0, 1), head 1., laur., rev,
FELICn. PVBLIC . S . C ., Felicitas 1., with obv. legend,
DIVO AVG DrVI VESP F VESPASIANO. Very fine,
brown patina, probably struck just after death ot Titus.

1224* Sestertius (C. 110, B.M.C. 164, M.S. 91), Rome, A.D. SO~81,
IMP T CAES VESP AVG PM TR PP COS VIII, head of _
Titus 1., laur., rev. IVD . CAP. S . C ., Jewess seated 1.
under palm-tree, on r. Jew standing and sm~ll trophy of
arms. Very fine and rare, cleaned, brown patina; from the
Vierordt sale, Amsterdam, 1923, lot 1054 ..

3
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~;:c:::tIl5 (C. 110, B.M.C. 164, M.S. 92), similar type, fine, but
tooled; another (C. 113, B.M.C. 631), head r., laur., rev.
I1."l)AEA CAPTA S . C ., Jewess seated r., on 1. of palm-
tree, Emperor in military dress standing to r., very fine,
brtnsn tone, both rare. 2

6
-ernus (C. 139, B.M.C. 174, M.S. 94), PAX AVGVST S .
C., Pax I., fine, dark green patina; another (C. 152, B.M.C.
li7), Titus and Domitian clasping hands, in background
Pietas, fair, SCarce type; a third (C. 179, B.M.C. 17S), Ves-
pasian and Titus supporting globe, fair. 3

Sesrerrins (C. 140, cf. B.M.C. 171, M.S. 94), Rome, A.D. SO-SI,
r_\IP T CAES VESP AVG PM TR PPP COS VIII, head 1.,
Iaur., rev. PAX AVGVST S . C ., Pax l. A very fine por-
'Fait with enamelled dark patina.

2

5E""!':-ius (B.M.C., PI. 41, 7, this coin), rev. Roma seated I.,
mediocre; others (C. IS4, B.NLC. 855), Roma standing 1.,
»air; (C. 201v, B.M.C., p. 145 t, this coin), Mars r., fair;
C. 201), a variety, fine, brown. 4 •

~~ (4; c. 221, B.M.C. 186), Spes I. (C. 22S, B.M.C. 636),
quadriga r.; (C. 23S, B.M.C., p. 147 t. this coin), Titus on
:'_orseback about to transfix prostrate foe; (C. 285, B.M.C.
638), Victory r. inscribing shield set on palm. All fair to fine. 4

Sesterrius (C. 236, B.M.C. 634), head r., laur., rev. Titus on
horse prancing r. about to transfix prostrate foe. Very fine,
brown patina. 1

~:Er.ius (C. 222, d. B.M.C. 183, M.S. 100), head I., laur., rev.
~ . C ., Spes 1. Very fine, brilliant green patina; from Canon
Harford's sale, 24.1.1907, lot 53.

Sestertius (C. 400, cf. B.M.C. 190, M.S. 110), Titus seated 1.,
rev. The Coliseum, on r. the 'Meta Sudans', on 1. portion of
a. building, fair, but tooled; and another, similar, a little
finer, brown, both rare. 2

~r.udius (C. 4, B.M.C. 203), Aequitas; others (C. 6, B.M.C.,
- p. I-H "), Aequitas; (C. 89, B.M.C. 642): FIDES PVBLICA,
hands clasped over caduceus, green patma; (C. 97, B.M.C.
2lG, Genius; (C. 128, B.M.C. S59), Pax l. All'fine to very
fine. 5
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1234 Dupondius (d. C. 136, B.M.C. 213), Pax 1.; another (C. 143,
B.M.C., p. 155 *), similar type; others (4; C. 189, B.M.C.
314), Rome; (C. 194, B.M.C. 196), Salus, green patina;
(C. 219v, d. B.M.C. 216), Spes; and similar type (C. 220,
B.M.C. 214). Chiefly fine. 6

1235 Dupondii (5; C. 258, B.M.C., p. 267 *), Securitas seated r.:
(C. 226, B.M.C. 891), struck in Commagene, caduceus be-
tween two cornucopiae; (c. 361, d. B.M.C. 675), Victory r.;
(C. 368, B.M.C. 217), Rome, Victory r., very fine; (C. 387,
B.M.C., p. 143 "). Victory on prow r., chiefly very fine. 5

JULIA TITl.

1236* Denarius (C. 12, B.M.C. 140, M.S. 55a), IVLIA AVGVSTA T
AVG F, bust of Julia r., rev. SALVS AVG, Venus, seen half
from behind, resting elbow on column. Very fine. 1

1237* Sestertius (C. 9, d. B.M.C. 458, M.S. 400), Rome, A.D. 90-91,
IMP. CAES , DOMIT . AVG . GERM. COS XV CENS ,
PER. P . P . around S . C., rev. DIVAE IVLIAE AVG .
DIVI TIT! F ., and in ex. S P Q R, carpentum drawn by
two mules. Extremely fine, with dark patina; formerly in
the Vautier collection, lot 520.

1238 Sestertius (B.lYLC. 463), similar to last, but poor and tooled;
another, (C, 10, d. B.M.C. 472), a variety, fine, brown patina. 2

1239* Dupondius (C. 2, B.M.C. 253), Rome, undated, rVLIA IMP T
AVG F . AVGUSTA, bust r., rev. CERES AVGVST S. C.,
Ceres 1., extremely fine (illustrated); others (2) (C. 18,
(B.M.C. 258), Ceres seated 1., fair. . 3

/

DOMITIAN (81-96).

1240* N (C. 46, B.M.C. 197, M.S. 237), struck by Vespasian, A.D.
76, 112.8 grs., CAESAR AVG . F DOMITIANVS, head of
Domitian r., laur., rev. COS IIII, comucopiae upright. In
mint state; from the Bement sale, 1924, lot 762 (ex Bosco
Reale hoard).

1241* N (C. 48, B.M.C. 231, M.S. 240), struck under Vespa sian ,
A.D. 77-78, 113.5 grs., similar obii., rev. COS V, bearded
barbarian kneeling to T., holding out standard. Extremely
fine,' from the Bement sale, lot 763.
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: 1':3,
3 :r.c.
-:z:ina;
: ?20,

.. 1~6. B.)I.C. 144, M.S. 128), Rome, A.D. 88-89, 116.4
~!"3., D01UTIANVS AVGVSTVS, head r., laur., rev.
:ER)IA....\ICVS, in ex. COS XlIII. Domitian in quadriga
. Extremely fine; from the Cantoni sale, Rome, 1920,
-.; 504.

6

C 148, B.M.C. 143, M.S. 127), 118.8 grs., same mint and
c:....!.:e. obo , as last, reu. GERMANICVS COS XIIII, German

:nan seated r. in mourning attitude. Extremely fine; ex
dge TVhetmore Richard collection,

5 ~51. B.M.C. 171, M.S. 162), 115.8 grs., Rome, A.D. 90-
- ~ similar obv., rev. GERMANICVS COS XV, Minerva
,,!X)ding 1. Extremely fine.

182, B.:\I.C. 81), 118.6 grs., Rome, A.D. 85, LlVIPCAES
003ITT AVG GERM P . ~r. TR . UII, head L, laur., rev.
-)IP vnn COS XI CENSORIA POTEST AT PP, German
;'''n seated r. in mourning attitude. Brilliant .

. 319. B.~I.C. 51, ~I.S. 40), 119.8 grs., undated, A.D.
k-}, DIP CAES DG::\UTIANVS AVG PM, head L, laur.,
~. n-PPITER COXSERVATOR, spread eagle on thunder-
iz. Brilliant, formerly in the Montagu collection.

1
-- C. 351, d. B.M.C. 48 ~/ M.S. 47), 118.7 grs., A.D. 84,
_!P cxss DOlVIITIANVS AVG GERMA IIIC, bust 1.,
raced and laur., rev. IMP V COS X PP PM TR POT III,
!:;{eITa I. Fine and a rare variety.2

3

- 351 var., B.M.C., obu, 45, rev. 48), 119.1 grs., Rome,
_"1":; 84, legend as last, head r., laur., rev. PM TR POT III
IP Y COS X PP. Very fine; from the J. Bogdancwitch

_ ~!'en collection.

37-1. B.~I.C. 154, xr.s. 233), 110.2 gIS., Rome, A.D. 74,
o_--:l-~ by Vespasian, CAES AVG F DO:.\IlT COS III, head
- lanr.. rev. PRINCEPS IVVE~TVT, Spes 1. Very fine.

- h '5. d. B.M.C. 41 JR, M.S. 36a), 120 gIS., Rome,
J. .c 83, nIP CAES DOMITIANVS AVG P M , head L,

:-.. rev. TR POT II COS VIllI DES X PP. Minerva
- ending r. on prow. Extremely fine .

emety
....!:'3, B.M.C. 121), struck by Vespasian, Rome, A.D. 71,

n.s Q"S., CAES AVG F DOMIT COS II, head L, laur.,. no legend, Domitian on horse, prancing 1. Fine.
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1252 Tetradrachm of Ephesus (?) (C. 667), IMP. CAES DOMITIAN
AVG PM COS VIII, bust L, laur., rev. Aquila between two
standards .. Fine and rare.

1253 Denarii (5; C. 47, Pegasus; C. 51, wolf and twins; C. 71, column
inscribed LVD / SAEC / FEC, rare; C. 73, herald stand-
ing near column with inscription (B.M.C. 135), rare; C. 77,
herald 1. (B.M.C. 131). Chiefly fine. s

1254 Denarii with Minerva (15; C. 194, 204, 234, 236, 251, 255, 263,
264, 26'7, 271, 274, 279, 280 and 293). Fine to very fine. 15

1255 Others (5), C. 393, hands clasping standard, d. C. 399, helmet
on pulvinarium, C. 664, Domitian riding I., C. 577, modius,
and C. 594, tripod, etc. Fine. s

1256 Sestertius (C. 81, B.lVI.C. 428, Syd. 376), rev. COS XlIII LVD .
SAEC ., etc., Domitian seated 1. on low platform, in front a
citizen and a child, fine, ex Weber sale, Munich, XXIV,
1909, lot 1244; another. (C. 82, B.lVI.C. 419, M.S. 375),
Domitian seated r., in front two citizens Ioffering "fruges".
Fine; ex Hirsch Sale VII, 1902, lot 1211.

1257 Sestcrtius (C. 136, B.M.C. 325, M.S. 278), GERMANIA CAPTA
S . C ., captives and trophy, fine, tooled; another (C. 315,
B.M.C. 464, M.S. 401), Jupiter seated I., fine; a third
(C. 344, B.M.C., p. 418 -. M.S. 444), Pax. Ve'ry fine, brown.

1258 Sestertii (3; C. 343, B.M.C. 315. M.S. 155), Pax 1., fine; (C.
345, B.iVI.C. 516, M.S. 448), similar type, fair; (C. 423,
B.M.C. 517, M.S. 449), very fine.

1259 Sestertii (3; C -, d. B.M.C. 329, M.S. 254. Num. Chron. 1902,
p. 348), Pax setting fire to heap of arms, poor; (C. 439, d.
B.M.C. 231, M.S. 157), 'Minerva L, fa.ir; (C. 460, B.M.C.
234, M.S. 158), Spes I., fine, dark brown.

1260* Sestertius (C. 483, B.M.C., p. 364 *, M.S. 257), IMP CAES
DOMITIAN, etc., head r., laur., rev. S . C ., Domitian
riding to f. striking with spear at fallen German. Very fine
and patinated; from Glendining sale, 3 Dec. 1929, lot 139
(£9/10/0).
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Sestertii (4; C. 487, a variety of last coin, C. 488. B.M.C. 299,
~I.S. 258), Domitian 1.. in front of him German kneeling
and offering him shield, fine and rare; (c. 491, B.M.C. 296,
)'1.S. 256), Domitian sacrificing on altar at gate of temple,
fine and patinated; (C. 5'04, B.M.C. 334, M.S. 286). Domitian
1., at his feet Rhine. reclining r., fair. 4

Sestertii (3; C. 514, B.M.C. 465, M.S. 403), Domitian crowned
by Victory, fine, brotsm; (C. 555, B.M.C. 261, M.S. 233),
~Iinerva 1., potinated; (C. 561, B.M.C. 272, M.S. 232), TR .
P COS. VII DES. VIII. P . P . S . C . , Minerva r.,
fine, but tooled,' from Mersbache- sale, Munich, 1909, lot
1360 (£3/5/0). 3

Sestertius (C. 566, B ..YLC. 265, M.S. 234). TR . P . COS VII
DES VIII P P S C. Domitian standing 1. holding palladium.
rery fine', green patina.

- -estertius (C. 581, B.lVLC. 274, M.S. 240), Minerva 1. with spear.
fine, green patina; another (C. 582, B.NLC. 276, M.S. 240),
similar type, fine. 2

- '::~e:-tius (C. 617, B.M.C. 235, M.S. 161), VICTORIA AVG .
S. C ., Victory 1. Rev. uery fine, patinated; ex Barancwsky
sale, Milan, 1931, lot 1642 (£3/10/0).

;,; c. 1, B.M.C. 680), Aequitas: Dupondius (C. 11, B.M.C.
304), Annona; another (C. 40, B.M.C. 240). Concordia
seated; Asses (2; C. 85, B.M.C. 434), sacrificial scene in front
of temple (2). All fine. 5

Dnp-ndius of Commagene (C. 97, B.M.C. 883), caduceus be-
tween two cornucopiae, scarce; As (C. 108, B.M.C. 264),
Annona: another (C. 115, B.lVLC., p. 391.*), Fides Publica;
Dupondius (C. 132, B.M.C. 444), Fortuna I.; As (d. C. 301,
B ..\I.C., p. 360 § this), Jupiter 1. All fine. 5

p ndius (d. C. 100, B.M.C. 712), Felicitas Publica, extremely
=ne an-d paiinated; others (C. 329, R.M.C. 403), Moneta:
c. 400, B.M.C. 686), horseman; (ct. C. 419, B.M.C., p.
::l78 § this), altar; (C. 442, B.NLC. 243), Minerva 1. All
t er}' fine. 5

_?! ndii ~5; C. 443), Minerva; (C. 448), Spes l.; (C. 464, d.
B.~['C. 390). Minerva r.; (C, 468, B.M.C. 355), Victory
. holding shield; (C, 537, B.M.C, 31l), oval shields crossed
,·m very fine. 5



38
LOT

1270 Dupondii (6; C. 11), Annona; (C. 589, B.M.C. 283), Minerva;
(C. 640, B.M.C., p. 374 *, this), Victory and trophy; (C.
641, B.YLC., p. 376 *, this), similar type; (C. 645, B.M.C.,
p. 383 t, this), similar; and (C. 650, d. B.M.C., p. 387 t),
Valour r. All very fine.

DOMITIA.

1271* .AI (C. 4, B,M.C. 249v, M.S. 212), undated. late issue, 116.8 grs.,
DOMITIA AVG IMP DOMITIAN AVG GERM, bust of
Domitia r.. rev. CONCORDIA AVGVST, peacock r. Very
fine and very rare; from Paris sale, 25 Oct, 1920, lot 166.

NERVA (96-98).

1272* .AI (C. 66, B.M.C. 36, M.S. 16), Rome, A.D. 97, 116.5 grs ..
IMP NERVA CAES AVG PM TR P COS III P P, head
of Nerva L, laur., rev. FORTVNA AVGVST, Fortuna 1.
Extremely fine and rare.

1273* .AI (C. 28, B.M.C. 27, M.S. 15), Rome, A.D. 97, 119 grs.
similar obu., rev. CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM, clasped
hands holding legionary eagle set on prow. Very fine and rare

1274* Cistophoric Tetadrachm of Asia Minor (C. 42, M.S. 116), IMP
NERVA CAES AVG PM TR POT PP, head of Nerva L
laur., rev. COS III, temple within which is cultus statue 0;'

Diana of Perga, on frieze DIANA PERG. Fine and rare.

1275 Another (C. 120, M.S. 120), similar obu., rev. COS III, six
wheat-ears tied together. Fine and rare.

1276 Denarii (11; C. 29), hands clasped; (C. 48), sacrificial imple-
ments; (C. 66), Fortuna l.; (C. 86), Fortuna; (C. 113 an":
117). Libertas; and others with :\'{oneta, Salus, etc. Chiefi~
fine.

1277* Sestertius (C. 12, B.M.C., p. 14 t, M.S. 52), A.D. 96, head
of Nerva r., lanr., rev. At'l'NONA AVGVST S C, Ce~6
seated 1., facing her, Abundance standing. Very fine, gru
patina; from Basle sale, 23 March 1937, lot 649 (£6/8/6.

1278 Sestertius (C. 30, B.M.C. 102, M.S. 80), A.D. 97, similar =.
type, rev. CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM SC, clasped hanzs
holding legionary eagle resting on prow. Very fin~, ~
tooled; ex Hirsch sale, 1912, lot 1254 (£5).
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~·~0iu~ (C. 37, ct. B.M.C. 87, M.S. 56), A.D. 96, reu,
'vO)\GIAR . P . R . S . C ., Ncrva seated on platform on
•. , in front official distributing dole, etc. Fair, but rare;
brown tone (£5).

- :'e~ius (C. 54, B.M.C. 88, M.S. 58), IMP NERVA CAES
.-\VG PM TR P COS II PP, head r., laur., rev. FISCI
IYDAICI CALVMNIA SVBLATA SC. palm tree. Un-
usualiy fine, brown patina (£20).

Sestertius, as coin in last lot, but only well preserved; another
C. 67, B.M.C. 107, M.S. 64), rev. FORTVNA AVGVST
S . C ., Fortuna 1., very fine, green patina. 2

- Sestertii (4; C. 80, B.M.C. 110), Fortuna seated 1., fair; (C. 114,
B.M.C. 112), Libertas, fine, green patina (2); and (C. 118,
B.M.C. 135), also Libertas, fine, dark tone. 4

Sestertius (ct. C. 123, ct. C. 92), Pax, poor. with Este mark;
another (C. 124, B.M.C. 137), Pax seated 1., fine; a third
(C. 143, B.M.C. 119, M.S. 93), VEHICVLATIONE
ITALlAE REMISSA S . C ., two mules grazing, one 1., the
other r., fine and patinated, rare. 3

• Sestertius (C. 127, B.M.C. 115, M.S. 89), A.D. 97, IMP NERVA
CAES AVG PM TR P COS III PP, head L, laur., rev.
PLEBEI VRBANAE FRVMENTO CONSTITVTO S . C.,
medius containing six ears of corn and poppy. Unusually
fine and rare, dark patina (£20),

:; Sestertius, similar to preceding. Fine and rare, dark brown.

Dupondii (4; C. 17, B.M.C. 95), CONCORDIA EXERClTVVM
SC, clasped hands; (C. 26, B.M.C. 95), clasped hands
holding legionary eagle (C. 61, B.M.C. 96), Fortuna 1.;
and same type (C. 68, B.M.C. 129). All fine. 4

_ -. Dupondius (C. 116, B.M.C. 126), head of Nerva r., radiate,
reu, LlBERTAS PVBLICA S . C ., Libertas 1. Extremely
fine and patinated; from Helbing sale, Munich, April 1931,
lot 5]4 (£4/15/6). 1
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TRAJAN (98-117).
LOT
1288* N (C. 151, B.M.C. 576, M.S. ~21), Rome, A.D. 114-117,

113.4 grs., IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIlVlO AVG
GER DAC, bust of Trajan L, laur. and draped, rev. FORT
RED (in ex.) PM TR P COS VI PP SPQR, Fortuna seated
1. Very fine.

1289* N (C. 168, B.M.C. 509, M.S. 256), Rome, A.D. 112-117,
113.9 grs., IMP TRAIANVS AVG GER DAC PM TR P
COS VI PP, bust L, laur and draped, rev. FORV:tIl
TRAIAN (in ex.), facade of building with six columns, etc.
Extremely fine.

i290* N Similar to last coin, 114.3 grs. Very fine.

1291* N (C. 187, B.M.C. 621, }I.S. 326), Rome, A.D. 114-117,
108.6 grs., IMP CAES NER TRATAN OPTIM AVG GER\I
DAC, bust L, laur and draped, rev. PARTHICO p}r TR
P COS VI PP SPQR, radiate bust of Sol r. Extremely fine.

1292* N (C. 218, B.M.C. 66, M.S. 34), Rome, A.D. 100, 109.6 grs ..
IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM, head L, lam.
rev. P . 1\1: . TR . P . COS III P . P ., Fortuna standing 1.
Extremely fine.

1~93* N (C. 268, B.M.C. 533, M.S. 336), A.D. 114-117, 110 grs.
bust of Trajan L, laur and draped, rev. P . M . TR . P .
COS VI P . P . S . P . Q . R ., Jupiter 1. extending his r.
arm over Emperor. Very fine.

1294* N (C. 647, B.::VI.C. 484, M.S. 266), A.D. 112-114, 112.2 grs,
IMP TRAIANO AVG . GER . DAC . P . M . TR . P
COS VI P . P., bust L, laur. and draped, rev. VB
TRAIAN A (in ex.) S . P . Q . R ., woman reclining 1. 0::'

rocks, holding wheel and branch. Very fine and rare.

1295* N (C. 43, B.NI.C. 402, M.S. 248), A.D. 112-114, 111 grs.
similar obv. to last coin, rev. BASILICA VLPIA (in ex.
facade of Basilica Ulpia. Very fine and very rare in ill:
state .

..' See also N Restorations by Trajan , supra (lots 614 and 11
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REPUBLICAN DENARII RESTORED BY TRAJAN.

- + T. Carisius (Bab. II, p. 573, 10, B.M.C. Imp. Coins, III. p.
136, 688), MONETA, bust of Moneta r.. rev. IMP CAES
TRAIAN AVG GEN DAC PP REST, anvil between tongs
and hammer; above, cap of Vulcan, and CARISIVS. Fine
and extremely rare; from the Trau sale, May 1935, lot 1021
£15/9/0). 1

- -+ ~!:rrcellinus (Bab. 13, B.M.C. 689), MARCELLINVS, head of
the Consul, M. Claudius Marcellus r.; behind, triskeles, rev.
DIP CAES TRAIAN AVG GER DAC PP REST, tetrastyle
temple, on podium of seven steps, veiled, togate figure r.
carrying trophy; to r. MARCEl.LVS. Very fine and ex-
tremely rare; from the Nordheim sale, 9 March 1931, lot 140
£16{16/0). 1

L Lucreti Trio (B. 32, B.M.C. 681), head of Sol r., radiate,
rev. legend as on the last two coins, crescent moon with
seven stars; below, L . LVCRETI; between horns of cres-
cent, TRIO. Very fine and extremely rare; from the Trau
sale, lot 1024 (£14/10/0).

L v'alerius Acisculus (B. 55, B.M.C., p. 141,34), ACISCVLVS,
head of Apollo Soranus r.; above, star; behind, Acisculus,
rev. legend as on preceding coin, Valerius Luperia riding r.
on heifer; below, L . VALERIVS. Very fine and ext. rare.

M and }E.

- cphoric Tetradrachm of Asia Minor (C. 607, lVI.S. 716),
A.D. 98, head of Trajan r., laur., rev. TR POT COS II, six
ears of corn tied together. Fine and rare.

-_Ue.r. with differing head. Fine and rare.

o::::.::L-ll 12; C. 9, 74 Victory, 84 Spes, 85 Aequitas, 86 Aeguitas
seated, 89 Arabia, 98 trophy (2), 119 Dacia, 120, 188 head
~: Sol, 206 Fortuna seated. All fine to very fine. 12

~ 13; C. 212, Fortuna, 222 Fortuna standing, 234 Hercules,
2~ 244 and 247 Victory, 272 Viirtus, 301 Abundantia
-eated, 319 Trajan and Nerva, 372 Mars, 497 horseman, 577
::andards, 648 Via Trajana, ext. fine; Drachm of Lycia
B 1l.C. 10) and Hemidrachm of Caesarea (Capp.). all fine
• ..ery fine. 15
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1300* Sestertius (C. 7, B.M.C. 869, :\1.S. 459), A.D. 103-111. head of
Trajan r., laur., ALDr . !TAL (in ex.) S . P . Q . R .
OPTIYro PRIKCIPI S . C ., Abundantia l. and at her feet
a child. Extremely fine, dark green patina.

S=Strack, Die Reicbepragung zur Zeit des Traian, 1931, also Hadrian an-i
Antoninus Pius.

1301 Sestertius (C. 17, B.M.C. 87.1, M.S. 461), rev. similar legend,
Trajan seated 1. on curule chair; before him, woman holding
child, another child at her feet. Fine, green patina; from
the Stiavelli sale, 1908, lot 473.

1302 Sestertii (3; C. 20, B.M.C. 976, }l.S. 463), AQVA TRAIANA,
River-god reclining to 1., rev. very fine, green patina; (C. 28,
B.l\I.C. 978, )1.S. 465), Arabia 1., fine, brown tone; (C. 39,
B.lILC. 1'023, }1.S. 642), Trajan to front; on ground, reclin-
ing figures of Armenia, Euphrates and Tigris, fair, but much
tooled.

1303* Sestertius (C. 44, B.M.C. 982, M.S. 618), A.D. 112-114, bust r.,
laur. and draped, rev. BASILICA VLPIA SC (in ex.) S .P .
Q . R . OPTIMO PRINClPI, facade of Trajari's Basilica.
A very fine specimen of this rare coin; from the Trau. sale,
1935, lot 942 (£31/9/0).

1304 Sestertius (C. 45, B.M.C. 769, M.S. 469), A.D. 103-111, rev.
CONGIARIV:\1 TERTIVM S . C ., Trajan seated 1. on plat-
form, etc. Very fine and rare', brown tone.

1305 Sestertius (C. 61, B.~I.C. 767, .M.S. 450), A.D. 103, COS V
CONGIAR SECVND S . C ., [air, but much tooled; another
(C. 125, B.YI.C. 960, M.S. 622), A.D. 112-114, rev. DACIA
AVGVST and in ex. PROVINCIA S . C ., Dacia seated 1.
and two children, fine, dark patina, tooled; a third (C. 164,
B.M.C. 967, M.S. 628), Fortuna seated i., fair.

1306* Sestertius (C. 143, B.M.C. 964, M.S. 624), A.D. 112-114, bust
of Trajan with aegis, rev. FELICITAS AVGVST S . C .,
Fclicitas 1. Very fine, brown patina; from the Hartung
sale, Rome, 1910, lot 1266 (£4/12/6).
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~_e:t:iu5 (C. 158, B.M.C. 1026, M.S. 651), A.D. 114-117, rev.
FORT RED S . C . (in ex.), Fortuna seated 1., very fine,
green patina; ex Hirsch sale, June 1902, lot 1244; another
C. Ill, B.M.C. 756, M.S. 446), IMP . IIlI . COS . III
DESV PP S . C ., Pax seated 1., very fine. 2

, stenii (4; C. 178, B.M.C. 1019), INIPERATOR VIIII SC,
Irajan r. addressing soldiers; (C. 305, B.M.C. 770a, M.S.
-l71), PORTVM TRA1ANI S . C ., the basin of Trajan's
harbour with warehouses, very rare, but only well preserved;
C. "320, B.M.C. 1042, M.S. 663), Providentia; and (C. 325,
B.JI.C. 1043, M.S. 666), REGNA ADSIGNATA S . C .,
Trajan on platform, in front of which stand three kings, rare,
~~ 4

=- ~:ertius (C. 328, B.M.C. 1046, C.S. 667), A.D. 114-117, rev.
REX PARTHIS DATVS S . C ., Trajan seated on platform
•. with praefect, he presents Partharnaspates to Parthia
kneeling. Very fine; ex Glendining sale, 18 Dec. 1919, lot 243
£5 5/0).

.:-~:ertius (same type as last coin), fine; another (C. 352, B.M.C.
1023, M.S. 672), Felicitas 1., very fine, brown,' and a variety,
,line. 3

'",,,tertius (C. -, B.M.C. 1026 *, this, Strack, PI. VIII, 460),
bust r.. laur. and draped, rev. SENATVS POPVLVSQVE
ROMANIS S C, Providentia 1. pointing r. hand at globe;
in field, PRO AVG. Very fine, brown patina; tram the
Stiavelli sale, Rome, 1908, lot 476 (£4/12/6). 1

Sestertius (C. 582, B.M.C. 867, M.S. 476), A.D. 104-110, rev.
S . P . Q . R . / OPTI;vro / PRINCIPI / S . C . within
oak-wreath, fine; ex Martinetti sale, 1907, lot 1896; another
C. 386, B.M.C. 772, M.S. 486, Strack 371), Roma standing
1. Extremely fine, the last tram the Astronomer sale, 1906. 2

s -stertius (C. 383, B.M.C. 776, M.S. 483, S. 370), rev.
S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI S C, Roma standing 1. hold-
ing Victory. Extremely fine and untouched; tram Hirsch
sale, Munich, May 1901, lot 942. 1

Sestcrtius (C. 391, B.M.C. 778, M.S. 489, S. 372), A.D. 103-
111, rev. Roma seated I. on cuirass, holds Victory and spear.
Extremely fine, fine brown patina.
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1315 Sestertius (C. 407, B.M.C. 8G4, S. 336), Pax seated l.; in front of
her kneels a Dacian. Extremely fine; from the Hartwig sale,
Rome, 1910, lot 1281. 1

1316 Sestertius. (C. 419, B.M.C. 800, S. 367), Pax standing 1. Very
fine and patinated,

1317 Sestertius (C. 444, B.M.C. 817, M.S. 523, S. 374), Victory
standing l. holding palm and erecting a trophy with weapons
at base. Extremely fine, dark patina; from H abler, Yorke
Moore, Mackerell and Astronomer collections. 1

1318 Sestertii (3; C. 454, B.M.C. 815, S. 373), Victory fastening shield
to a palm tree, inscribed VIC. DAC, fair; (C. 459, B.NI.C.
810, S. 403), Spes 1., fine and patina ted; (C. 469, d. B.M.C.
781, S. 396), Annona 1., fair. 3

1319 Sestertius (C. 477, d. B.M.C. 798, M.S. 515), Fortuna i., very
fine; another (C. 485, B.M.C. 808, S. 401), Salus seated 1.
feeding snake, very fine, green patina; the last from the
Montagu sale. ~

1320 Sestertius (C. 495, B.M.C. 832, S. 357), quadriga 1., fine, tooled;
another (C. 503, B.M.C. 841, S. 361), Trajan riding r.
thrusting spear at Dacian, fine, tooled; a third (C. 508,
B.M.C. 837, S. 360), similar type, rev. fine.

1321 Sestertius (C. 516, B.lVLC. 825, S. 359), Trajan crowned by
Victory, fair, green patina; another (C. 523, B.M.C. 827,
S. 363), Trajan standing on plaform; below, four men with

extended hands, and woman reclining 1., extremely rare type,
but poor.

1322* Sestertius (C. 519, B.lVLC. 826, M.S. 551, S. 364), Trajan stand-
ing on throne placed on a dais, captives on r., Victory fly-
ing crowns Emperor. Fair, extremely rare; from Baste sale,
June 1934, lot 620 (£7).

1323 Sestertius (C. 526, d. B.M.C. 793, S. 383), the Tiber 1. placing
knee on figure of Dada, fine; another (C. 531, d. B.M.C.
798, S. 36·5), Dacia seated 1. on pile of arms before trophy,
extremely fine, dark green patina.
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Sestertius (C. 534, B.M.C. 785, S. 365), Dacia seated in mourn-
ing attitude on shield and arms, in front a trophy, very fine;
from the Mackerell collection; another (C. 535, B.M.C., p.
168 *, S. 365), similar type, very fine, brown patina; a third
~C. 545, B.M.C. 854, S. 391), the Circus Maximus, poor.

1

~_::> Sestertius (C. 542, d. B.M.C. 851, M.S. 569, S. 385), single span
bridge over the Danube. Fine, brown tone. 1

'letory
weapons

Yorke
S'1~ Sestcrtius (C. 545, d. B.M.C. 853, lVI.S. 571, S. 391), the Circus

lVIaximus. Unusually fine; from Vierordt sale, and previ-
ously Ramsay, Hobler, Yorke Moore and Mackerell colls.1

1~7i1' Sestcrtius (C. 549, B.M.C. 863, S. 393), Octastyle temple with
portico, Very fine, brilliant dark green patina; from the
Astronomer sale 1906, lot 524, and previously Dupre and
Car/rae collections, lot 91 (£10/1510).

;.uield
B.1LC.
BlI.C.

3

.~:!S Sestertii (3; C. 547, B.M.C. 843, S. 887), triumphal arch, fair,
very rare; (C. 552, S. 292), octastyle temple, fine, rough
patina; (C. 561, S. 433), Trajan's column, mediocre. 3

2 1~9 Sestertius (d. C. 564, d. B.M.C. 971, S. 433), Trajan's column
surmounted by statue of Emperor. Fine, brown patina. 1

3

1330 Sestertii (3; C. 593, B.M.C. 713, S. 301), Pax seated 1., fair;
(C. 611, B.M.C. 715), similar type; (C. 624, B.M.C. 731,
S. 327), also similar type, fine; from the Montagu collection. 3

1'<31 Sestertii (3), rev. medius, barbarous work; (C. 650, B.M.C. 988,
S. 426), Via Trajana, obv. fine, green patina; (C. 636,
B.lVl.C. 745, M.S. 432), Pax seated 1., fine. 3

2 !332 Half Dupondius (C. 122, S. 479), wreath; Dupondii (4; C. 146,
S. 436), Felicitas; (C. 353, S. 455), Feticitas; (C. 355, S. 456),
Victory L; (C. 387, S. 371), Roma and Dacian kneeling. All
fine. 5

1
. 'f.33* Dupondius (C. 356, S. 469), Trajan between two trophies.

Extremely fine, with emerald green patina.

2

~J Dupondii (5; C. 410, S. 366), Pax 1., at her feet, Dacian captive;
(C. 446, S. 374), Victory adorning trophy; (C. 470, S. 396),
Annona; (C. 472), similar type; (C. 479, S. 399), Fortuna
1. All fine. 5

3
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1335 Others (5; C. 510, S. 360), horseman transfixing Dacian with
spear, extremely fine; (C. 517, S. 359), Victory crowning
Emperor; (2; C. 522, S. 365), Dacia seated 1. in front of
trophy; (C. 543. S. 385), bridge. All fine. 5

1336* Dupondius (C. 543, S. 385), the bridge over the Danube. Very fine.

J337 Dupondii (4; C. 553, S. 392, temple of Divus Nerva, 2), very
fine; (C. 563, C. 433), Trajarr's 'column; (C. 565), similar
type. The last extremely fine and patinoted; from the
0' Hagan and Boyne collections, 4

1838 Dupondii (4; C. 567, S. 378), cuirass, very fine; (C. 569; S. 380),
oval shield, extremely fine (£2/15/0); (C. 573, S. 382; 2),
trophy, both vety fine. 4

1339 Others (5; C. 573, S. 382), trophy; (C. 579, S. 379), three stand-
ards; (C. 583, S. 377), SPQR / OPTDIO / PRINCIPI /
SC in wreath; (C. 613, S. 313), Pietas: (C. 617, S. 319),
Victory. All fine, the last extremely fine. 5

1;~40 Others (9; C. 617, S. 319), Victory; (C. 618, S. 318), Securitas-
Annona; (C. 628, S. 329), Victory (3) and var. (S. 341);
(C. 651, S. 426), Via Trajana. All fine. 9

1~41* Dupondius (C. 652, S. 426), VIA TRAIANA S . C . (in ex.)
SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI, female figure reclining to I.
holding wheel. Extremely fine and patinated.

J~ND OF FIRST DAY'S SALE.


